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Mailing List for Transfer Certificate 

Application: T-10405 

Certificate: 88400 

Certificate/Transfer Holder: (include copy of map) 

U.S. DEPT OF INTERIOR 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL £3EDS NATIONAL MONUMENT 
12(15 1 HWY 19 
KIMBERLY OR 978'1 8 

Copies of final Certificate to be sent to: 
1. Waterrnaster #04 (Include map) 

2 . Data Center 
3. Water Availability 
4 . Vault 
5. File 

Other Persons to receive copies (proposed and/or final certificate: (Include map) 

CARL STOUT, CWRE 

Record Marking(s): 
1. Original Application# NA- DECREED RIGHT 
2 . Old Certificate# 24976 

Copies Mailed 

By: _f~ ,</. 
(SUPPORT STAFF) 

on: OCT O 4 2013 
(DATE) 



\Vc1tei· Resour1:e.-.. I )i:'p,1rti1u:ni_ 
'"< 1: ','\ Cli":·: -,_, f>_-.' 

Date !Vlailed: OCT O 4 2013 

NOTICE OF CERTIJ<'ICATE ISSUANCE 

Attached is a certificate that confirms the water rights established under the terms of a transfer order issued by 
this Department. 

This certificate is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial revie\\' under ORS 
183.482. Any petition for judicial re\·iew must be filed within the 60-clay time period specified by ORS 
183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial 
re\'iew and petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted 
or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the 
petition shall be deemed denied. 

This statement of judicial re\ icw rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to existing 
review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by ht\\. 

The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location of the point of di1·ersion, the character of 
use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the \Yater Resources Director. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 



STA TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF GRANT 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

U.S. DEPT OF INTERIOR 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NATIONAL MONUMENT 
32651 HWY 19 
KIMBERLY OR 97848 

confirms the right to use the waters of ROCK CREEK, tributary to JOHN DAY RIVER for IRRIGATION of 8.46 ACRES. 

This right was confim1ed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Grant County. The decree is of record at 
Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 15, at Page 461. The date of priority is 1899. 

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre irrigated to June I and ONE-EIGHTIETH cubic foot per second per 
acre thereafter; further limited to l .O ACRE-FOOT per calendar month to June I and 4.0 ACRE-FEET per acre during the 
season April I to September 30, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Two Rug I Mer I See I 0-0 I Measured Distances 

12 S 26 E I WM l 18 I NESE I ROCK CREEK DITCH - NONE GIVEN 

A description of the place of use is as follows: 

Twn Rne Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

12 S 26E WM 6 SWNE 2.03 
12 S 26 E WM 7 SESE 6.43 

The water user shall maintain and operate a fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion 
consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife's operational and maintenance standards. 

The water user shall maintain an in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of 
water dive11ed. 

The water user shall maintain the existing headgate and shall make such improvements as may be required by the Department. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on place of use described, and is subject 
to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS 
536.075 and OAR !37-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this 
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the oetition was filed, the oetition shall be deemed denied. 

T-l 0405-cf-24976.cp Page I of2 Certificate 88400 



This cet1ificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE approved by an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered MARCH 25, 2009, at Special Order Volume 77, Page 439, approving Transfer Application 10405, and together with 
Certificate 85366, supersedes Ce11ificate 24976, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

Issued __ ?"'OC_T_O_4_2_0_13 __ 

1ght Services, for 
,rector 

T-10405-cf-24976.cp Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 88400. 
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MEMO 

TO: 
FROM: 

-
· FILE ::C- 1()\.-\(jS 

J0§ 
RE: DETERMINATION OF PROOF 

DATE: s- a-i- , 2013 

I've dete~d that a_ PROPOSED i.. FIN~ ~rti:.5.cate should be prepar~ and llllliled to tlie permit . 
bolder consisten.t with: · 

_ P~t 'i, Transfer 

_· __ FPS~ COBU 

As described in the permit/transfer but as clarified by the_ FPS-_ COBU 

As de~ci:ibed in the PERMIT/TRANSFER and FPS or COBU but as further specified below: 

_ Conflict? i..,No _Y~s: _____________________ _ 

-.-· stamped PR.OPOSED or ~sign Cert# <£<I fao. 
_·_·Draft certificate(s) are available in the transfer directory . 

..L. Water Organization identified using area of interest tool?::£. No _ Yes, cc: ______ _ 

./ Check ownership; and if there is a new owner, add them to the mailing list 

✓ Prepare a mailing list· 

·_R~ordmarking: App ___ _ Cert ----

· NQTES; 
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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

April 7, 2009 

US DEPT. OF INTERIOR 
JOHN DAY FOSS1L BEDS NAT'L MON. 
JAMES E. HAMMETT 
32651 HWY 19 
KIMBERLY OR 97848 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-10405 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Sh·eet NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the 
authorized change in character of use or change in place of use NOT canied out within the time 
allowed will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the 
transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact me by 
telephone at (503) 986-0883 or by e-mail at Sarah.A.Henderson@wrd.state.or.us. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Henderson 
Executive Support 
Field Services Division 

cc: Watermaster Dist. #4 
Carl Stout, CWRE 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10405, Grant County 

Authority 

) 
) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING 
A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the 
Depaiiment' s procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NAT'L MONUMENT 
ATTN: JAMES F. HAMMETT 
32651 HIGHWAY 19 
KIMBERLY, OR 97848 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On June 6, 2007, Jaines F. Hanunett of the U.S. Department of Interior (John Day Fossil 
Beds National Monument) filed an application to change the place of use under a portion of 
Certificate 24976. The Department assigned the application number T-10405. 

2. The Department received an amended application and revised map from the applicant on 
January 8, 2009, to clarify the proposed place of use. 

3. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 24976 in the naine of JAMES CANT ( confitmed by John Day River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of8.46 ACRES 
Priority Date: 1899 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals.under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR !37-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-10405.kdd Pagel of4 Special Order Volume 77, Page l/J'f . 



Rate & Duty: ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (cfs) per acre irrigated to 
June 1 and ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cfs per acre thereafter; further limited 
to 1.0 ACRE-FOOT per calendar month to June 1 and 4.0 ACRE-FEET per 
acre during the season April 1 to September 30, measured at the point of 
diversion from the stream. 

Source: ROCK CREEK, tributary to JOHN DAY RlVER 
Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Two Rne Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

11 S 26 E WM 31 SENW 2.72 
llS 26E WM 31 NESW 1.43 
11 S 26 E WM 31 SESW 4.31 

TOTAL: 8.46 

4. Certificate 24976 does not describe the location of the point of diversion, however information 
is available from the John Day River Decree tabulation and associated adjudication map that 
describes the location of the ditch and dam as follows: 

Mer Sec Q-Q Surve Coordinates 

18 NE SE Rock Creek Ditch 

5. Transfer Application T-10405 proposes to change the place of use of the above described 
acres to: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

12 S 26 E WM 6 SWNE 2.03 
12 S 26E WM 7 SE SE 6.43 

TOTAL: 8.46 

6. Notice of the application for transfer was originally published on June 12, 2007, pursuant to 
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

7. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering 
the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the fish were 
diverted and that the diversion is currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening 
and/or by-pass device. 

8. On January 8, 2009, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10405 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination set fo1ih a deadline of February 8, 2009, for the applicant to respond. The 
applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary 
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is 
authorized to pursue the transfer. 

T-10405.kdd Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 77, Page ij '-j 0. 



9. On February 10, 2009, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer Application T-10405 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, 
notice of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the 
Department's weekly notice on February 17, 2009, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-
380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice. 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)} 

10. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right, and there is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

11. A ditch, pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water 
allowed under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 
Application T-10405. 

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T ~-10405 is consistent with the 
requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-10405 is approved. 

2. Water right certificate 24976 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that 
portion of the right NOT affected by this transfer and fu1ther describing the authorized 
point of diversion (as identified in Finding of Fact #4). 

3. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 
24976 and any related decree. 

4. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right. 

5. The water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as 
appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife's operational and maintenance standards. 

T-10405.kdd Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 77, Page 



6. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an in-line flow meter, weir, or other 
suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of water dive1ied. The type and 
plans of the measuring device must be approved by the Department prior to beginning 
construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the Department. The 
water user shall maintain and operate the measuring device as required by the Department. 

7. The water user shall maintain the existing headgate and shall make such improvements as 
may be required by the Department. 

8. The approved change shall be completed and full beneficial use of the water shall be 
made on or before October 1, 2010. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified 
Water Rights Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Depmiment within one 
year after the deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. When satisfactory proof of the completed change is received, a new ce1iificate confirming 
the right transfen-ed will be issued. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this J.. ~- '!1. day of /4r" t, 2009. 

~✓~ /.r Phillip C. Ward, Director . 

Mailing date: __ A_P~R~O_8~2=00=9 __ 

T-10405.kdd Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 77, Page l/l/ ;L 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

JAMES CANT 
DAYVILLE,OR 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF GRANT 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confinns the right to use the waters of ROCK CREEK, tributary to JOHN DAY RIVER, for IRRIGATION of 
47.04 acres. 

This right was confinned by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Grant County. The decree is of 
record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 15, at Page 461. The date of 
priority is 1899. 

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not 
exceed ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (cfs) per acre irrigated to June 1 and ONE-EIGHTIETH of 
one cfs per acre thereafter; further limited to 1.0 ACRE FOOT per calendar month to June 1 and 4.0 ACRE FEET per 
acre during the season April 1 to September 30, measured at the point of diversion. Said right shall be subject to all 
other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is 
restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Twn Rn" Mer I Sec I ¼¼ I Survev Coordinates I 
12 S 26E WM l 18 7 NE SE 7 ROCK CREEK DITCH I 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Two Rnir Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 
11 S 26E WM 31 SENW 1.18 
11 S 26E WM 31 NESW 1.87 
11 S 26E WM 31 SESW 0.39 
12 S 26 E WM 6 SWNE 5.20 
12 S 26 E WM 6 SENW 5.70 
12 S 26E WM 6 NWSE 5.30 
12 S 26 E WM 6 SWSE 3.50 
12 S 26E WM 7 NWNE 0.90 
12 S 26 E WM 7 SWNE 4.00 
12 S 26 E WM 7 NWSE 4.00 
12 S 26 E WM 7 SWSE 10.00 
12 S 26E WM 18 NENE 5.00 

TOTAL: 47.04 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confinned by Certificate 24976, State Record of Water Right 
Ce1iificates, NOT modified by the provisions ofan order of the Water Resources Director entered MAR 2 5 2009 
approving Transfer Application T-10405 and further describing the authorized point of diversion. 

T-10405.kdd Page I of2 Certificate 85366 



The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of 
ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

MAR 2 5 2009 WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed ___________ _ 

~£/~ 
/,,,- Phillip C. Ward, Director 

T-10405.kdd Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water light Certificates numbered 85366. 



' 

Completion Checklist for CWRE Claims of Beneficial Use 
Date Received 9-/ - di o/ o 

Application # T /O 1/t} .s-

C'WRE NameC-a--:s: / S:to ,. -f= Claim Logged _ _ ___ _ 
File Marked _____ _ _ 
Oversized Map # _____ _ 
Read the file and attach a copy of the permit or transfer final order. ___ _ 

Map R~ew: • 
__ t--""M:_E aponpolyesterfilm(OAR690-014-0170(1)&310-0050(1)(b) · tJ~.,Jt;,1/, C..u 9pptJIO 
__ Application & permit#; or transfer # (0.1\:.R 690-014-0100(1) ~ ~ ,, , ' 

v---Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0 170( 5) · . 
- ~ rth arrow(OAR690-310-0050(2)(c) · 
_ ~ 'RE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014 & 310-0050) . . · 
~ propriate scale (l" = 1320', .l" = 400', or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map) (014 & 3 10) 
- - ~ hip, range, section, and tax lot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050( 4) 
__ Source illustrated if surface water (OAR 690-014-0170(3) 
__ Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated) (OAR 690-014( 4) & 690-310-0050) 
_ . __ Point( s) of diversion or appropriation ( coordinates )(OAR 690-014( 4) & 690-310-0050) 
_ _ Conveyance structures illustrated (pump, pipelines, ditches, etc.) (OAR 690-310-0050) 
__ Description of the location, in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation, of any fish screens, by-pass devices, 

and measuring devices required (OAR 690-014( 4) 
_ _ .Place of use (1/4 1/4, or projected 1/4 1/4 lines within DLCs, or Gov Lots; if irrigation,# of acres in each subdivision; 

if for domestic or human consumption, location of dwelling or spigot) (OAR 690-310-0050, 690-014, 690-3 80-
~ 1~ . . 

Report R eview: 

~ form or format provided• by the Department (OAR 690-014-0100(1) 
~ lication & permit#; or transfer# (OAR 690-014) 

~ ~ership information (OAR 690-014) 
--~-~ a!!t,ete of survey (OAR 690-014) 
_ _ L-ferson interviewed (OAR 690-014) 
- ~ !)' (OAR 690-014) 
_ _ -.'.Ftix lot information (OAR 690 014) 
__ Description of conveyances system (from POD to POU) (OAR 690-014-0100) 
__ Source(s) of water (OAR 690-014-0100) 
_ _ . Point of diversion/appropriation location (OAR 690-014-0 l 00) 
__ Use, period ofuse, and rate for use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
_ _ Place of use location (OAR 690-014-0100) 
__ Type of use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
_ _ fa.1:ent of use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
__ Rate and Duty (OAR 690-014-0100) · 
__ Diversion rate for each use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
_ _ Diversion works description (pump make, serial model, capacity, and description) (OAR 690-014-0100) 
___ System capacity (OAR 690-014-0100) 

__ . _ Calculated capacity of system (required) 
___ Measured amount of use ( optional) · 

_ _ Permit/Transfer Final Order Conditions (OAR 690-014-0100) 
_ _ _ Time limits 
_ _ _ Initial water level measurements 
_ _ _ .Annual static water level measurements 

Measurement, recording, and reporting 
_ Meter/measuring device 
__ Water use reporting 

___ Fish screeniii.g and/or by-pass 
__ Pump test (ground water) 

Other conditions 

.~ ~ tamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0100) 
~ ~ a;;e(s) ofpermittee of transfer holder (OAR 690-014-0100) 

DEF= deficient 
NIA = Not Applicable . 



Certificate Issuance Processing Checklist 

___ Map and COBU reviewed 
___ Conflict check (include copy of plat card printout) Any Conflicts? _______ _ 
___ Check for ownership 

Staff Recommendations: 

Proof to the Satisfaction has been established to the full extent as described in the permit or transfer 
order. · 

Proof to the Satisfaction has been not been established to the full extent as described in the permit or 
transfer order and the right should be limited as follows: _______________ _ 

Proof to the Satisfaction has not been established for the following reasons: ________ _ 
Proposed Actions: 
Send letter requesting the following items/information: ________________ _ 
Send letter reco=ending e,s.iension to cure deficiencies: _______________ _ 

Can certificate be processed further? 
___ Yes 

Mailing list: 

If"Yes": 
___ Proposed 
___ Final 

Proposed: 

Final: 

Certificate # ____ _ 

S:\grollps\-wr\.."erts\R.esource Ccnter\F orms _Checklists_ Mailing Instructions\COBU Che_oklist 12-30-09 .doc 



CLAIM OF 
BENEFICIAL USE 

c,'\>,.\f.OFO~Qq~ 

• I 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

for Permits claiming more 
than 0.1 cfs and All Transfers 

. ~ 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

A fee of $150 must accompany this form to be accepted for permits 
with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later. (ORS 536.050(1)) 

A separate form shall be completed for each permit. 

In cases where a permit has been amended through the permit amendment process, a separate claim for the 
permit amendment is not required Inc01porate the permit amendment into the claim for the permit. 

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at: 
http://V1rww.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/WR/cwre info.shtml#. 

The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4). 

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to 
you. Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, inse1t 
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may 
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent. 

If you have questions regarding the completion of this form, please call 503-986-0900 and ask for the 
Certificate Section. 

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for 
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staff that would 
not otherwise be available. This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For more 
information on this program see http://www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/mgmt reimbursement authority.shtml. 

1. File Information 

SECTION 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

APPLICATION# (G, R, SORT) 
T-10405 

PERMIT# (IF APPLICABLE) PERtvlIT AMENDMENT# (IF APPLICABLE) 

2. Property Owner ( current owner information) 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME 

United States National Park Service 
ADDRESS 

John Day FBNM; 32651 Hiuhway 19 
C ITY STATE 

Kimberly OR 

PHONE NO. 

541-987-2333 

Z IP 

97848 
E-MAIL 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

V , 11 I: Vl IV 

If the current property owner is not the permit or transfer holder of record, it is recommendedtfpflt[~I l"Jrl~(W 
assignment be filed with the Department. The COBU must be signed by the permit or transfer holder of 
record. 

COBU Form Large & Transfer - March I, 20 I 0 Page I of 19 WR 



3. Is the Property Owner the permit or transfer holder of record? 

Are there additional permit or transfer holders of record? 

4. Date of Site Inspection: L---1 0_6_/_10_/_20_1_0 ______ ____, 

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project: 

YES 

NO 

NAME DATE ASSOCIATION WITH THE PROJECT 
James F. Hammett 06/10/2010 Manager of the National Monument 

6. County: L---1 G_r_an_t ________ ___, 

7. If any property described in the place of use of the permit or transfer final order is excluded from this 
report, identify the owner of record for that property (ORS 537.230(4)): 

**Mark "NA" if there are no owners of property not included in this claim 

OWNER OF RECORD 

NA 
ADDRESS 

CITY I STATE I ZIP 

Are there additional Owners of Record? 

SECTION2 

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 

A. Points of Diversion/Appropriation 

1. Point of diversion/appropriation name or number: 
POINT OF DIVERSION/ APPROPRIATION WELL LOG ID# 

(POD/PO A) NArvlE OR NUivfBER FOR ALL WORK PERFORMED ON THE WELL 
( CORRESPOND TO MAP) (IF APPLICABLE) 

Certificate 24976 does not describe NA 
the location of the POD. However, 
information in the John Day River 
Decree describes the location as: 12S 
26E WM Section 18 NE SE* 

NO 

WELL TAG# 

(IF APPLICABLE) 

NA 

Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent 
alterations, reconstructions, or deepenings) 

2. Point of diversion/appropriation source and, if from surface water, the tributary: 
POD/POA SOURCE TRIBUTARY 

NAME OR NUMBER :t=n,en 
*sec above Rock Creek Rock Creek 

-

SEF - l 7Ulll 

WATER HtSOUFICt:S DEPT 
SAi nl 0flEG0N 
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3. Developed use(s), period of use, and rate for each use: 
POD/POA USES IF IRRIGATION, SEASON OR MONTHS RATE OR VOLUME 
NAME OR LIST CROP TYPE WHEN WATER FOR USE 
NUMBER WAS USED (CFS, GPM, OR AF) 

*see above Irrigation Grass Hay and April-May 1/40 CFS per acre 
small fruit Or 0.2115 CFS 
orchard 

Irrigation Grass Hay and June - September 1/80 CFS per acre 
small fruit Or 0.10575 CFS 
orchard 

Total Quantity of Water Used 6 feet per acre per 
year or 
50.76 acre feet 

4. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water 
system from each point of diversion or a propriation to the place of use: 
The water is diverted from Rock Creek at POD indicated on attached map. This POD was 
reconstructed in the 2002 in cooperation with NRCS. This is the only POD for this transfer. The 
water then flows approximately 400 feet through an open ditch to a fish screen maintained by 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife and a volumetric weir installed and maintained by the 
owner. The water then enters a 24" steel culvert, flows east under State Highway 19, then north 
approximately 550 feet parallel to the John Day River, still in a 24" steel culvert. The water then 
enters a concrete lined ditch which measures 81" at the top in cross section, is 2.5' deep and 
measures 3 feet horizontally at the bottom of the ditch. The water continues in a concrete-lined ditch 
for approximately 1260' to the first place of use covered by this transfer. After the first place of use, 
the remaining water enters a 18" diameter plastic pipe and travels approximately 3000 feet to a 
second concrete-lined open ditch segment . All concrete-lined ditch is identical in cross section. The 
water then travels approximately-680' through this concrete-lined ditch, before entering another 18" 
plastic pipe. The water travels through this plastic pipe for approximately 242 feet at which point it 
enters another concrete-lined ditch identical in cross section to the first. This concrete-lined ditch is 
approximately 900 feet long. After this, the water again en.ters a 18" diameter plastic pipe which 
extends for approximately 1800 feet to a transition and vertical culvert where the water enters from 
the 18" diameter pipe and exits into a 8" diameter pipe which extends for approximately 3000' to the 
second point of use. This arrangement allows approximately 4 feet of head pressure to be maintained 
at the entrance to the 8" pipe. This section of pipe is the most restrictive segment of the distribution 
system, but is capable of flowing sufficient \Yater to irrigate the orchard area, which is incorporated 
into this transfer, and, in addition, a 16.4-acre alfalfa field (see flow calculations later in this 
documelit). 

This transfer only transfers the point of use of this water in this distribution works. There is no 
change to the volume of water taken from the POD as the POD is the same for the original point of 
use as for the new lOint of use. 

COBU Form Large & Transfer - March I, 20 I 0 Page 3 of 19 
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SECTION2 

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION (B through H) 
Are there multiple PODs or POAs? NO 

B. Place of Use 

1. Is the right for municipal use? NO 

C. Diversion and Delivery System Information 

Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Information 
provided must describe the equipment used to transport and apply the water from the point of 
diversion/appropriation to the place of use. 

1. Is a pump used? 

If "NO" items 2 through item 6 may be deleted. 

7. Is the distribution system piped? 

If "NO" items 8 through item 11 may be deleted. 

8. Mainline Information 
MAINLINE SIZE LENGTH TYPE OF PIPE 

24 inch diameter 1012' Steel culvert 

18 inch diameter 8,000' Plastic pipe 
8 inch diameter 3000' Plastic pipe 

9. Lateral or Handline Information 
LATERAL OR LENGTH TYPE OF PIPE 

HANDLINE SIZE 

NA 

10. Sprinkler Information 
SIZE OPERATING SPRINKLER TOTAL MAXIMUM 

NO 

YES, partially 

BURIED OR ABOVE GROUND 

Except where it passes under 
SR 19, it is above ground 
Shallow burial 
Shallow burial 

BURIED OR ABOVE GROUND 

TOTAL SPRINKLER OUTPUT 
PSI OUTPUT NUMBER OF NUMBER USED (CFS) 

(GPM) SPRINKLERS 

NA 

Reminder: For sprinkler output determination use the reference information at the end of this document. 

11. Pivot Information 
MANUFACTURER MAXIMUM OPERATING 

WETTED RADIUS PSI 

NA 

C0BU Form Large & Trans fer - March I, 20 I 0 Page 4 of 19 
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12. Additional notes or comments related to the system: 

Again, additional water for other acreage also flows through this distribution system. This 
represents all the water associated with certificate 85366 (originally certificate 24976). 

D. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump) 

1. Is the appropriation from ground water (well or sump)? 

E. Storage 

1. Does the distribution system include in-system storage (i.e. storage tank, 
bulge in system / reservoir) 

F. Gravity Flow Pipe 
(TuE D EPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMULA FOR A GRA VITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM) 

NO 

NO 

1. Does the system involve a gravity flow pipe? Yes 

{f "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted If "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this 
section may be deleted. 

2. Complete the table: 
PIPE PIPE "C" AMOUNT OF L ENGTH OF PIPE SLOPE COMPUTED RA TE OF 
SIZE T YPE FACTOR FALL WATER FLOW (IN CFS) 

24inch Cor. 100 2.4' 452 0.5% 15.8 
Steel 

18inch Plastic 150 5.7* 2934* 0.2 6.466 
8inch Plastic 150 6.1 3000 0.2 0.778 

3. Provide calculations: 
* The slope shown for the 18-inch plastic pipe is representative of all segments of this pipe type. The 
section shown above is the most restrictive section. 

Calculations below are for the 8incl1 pipe, the most restrictive section of the distribution system. 

Area of cross- square 
section = 0.349066 feet 

Wetted 
Perimeter= 2.094395 feet 

Hydraulic Radius 
= 0.166667 

Velocity= 2.230117 feet per second 

Pipe Capacity = 0.778 cubic feet per second 

4. If an actua l measurement was taken, provide the following: 

, ECE\VED 
SEP - 1 20\0 

WAl ER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

D ATE OF WHO MADE THE M EASUREi'vlENT M EASURED Q UANTITY OF 
M EASUREMENT M EASUREtvlENT METHOD WATER ( IN CFS) 

Attach measurement notes. 

COBU Form Large & Transfer - March I, 20 I 0 Page 5 of 19 WR 



All pipe sections are obviously capable of flowing well more than the water right. 

G. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch . 
(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES MANNING'S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES) 

1. Is a gravity flow canal or ditch used to convey the water as part of the distribution system? YES 

If "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted 

2. Complete the table: 
CANAL OR TOP WIDTH BOTTOM DEPTH ''N" 

DITCH TYPE OFCANAL WIDTH OF FACTOR 

(MATERIAL) ORDITCH CANALOR 

DITCH 

Dirt and Clay 4- 8 feet 3- 6 feet 3-4 ft. 0.3 
Concrete 81 inches 33 inches 22.5 0.12 
lined* inches 

COBU Form Large & Transfer - March I, 20 I 0 Page 6 of 19 
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3. Provide calculations: 
The ditch also conveys other water not associated with this transfer. The total flow of the ditch is 
measured with a weir installed below the fish screen. 

*The concrete lined ditch calculation indicated here is representative of all the concrete lined 
segments. The slope is similar and the cross-section is identical. The concrete lined ditch is the most 
restrictive of the hvo ditch types. 

Top Width= 

Bottom Width = 

Depth= 

Fall= 

Grade= 

n Factor= 

7 .feet 

3 feet 

2 feet 

0.66 feet per 

0.00235714 , or 0.2% 

0.12 

Results calculated 

square 
Area of cross-section = 10 feet 

Wetted Perimeter = 8.656854 feet 

Hydraulic Radius= 1.155154 

280 

Velocity = 0.662 feet per second 

Calculated Ditch 

feet of 
distance 

Capacity = 6.6 cubic feet per second 

4. If an actual measurement was taken, provide the following: 
DATE OF WHO MADE THE MEASUREMENT MEASURED QUANTITY OF 

:MEASURElVIENT MEASUREMENT METHOD WATER(INCFS) 
6/10/2010 Jim Hammett Weir below fish 0.65 CFS 

screen 
Attach measurement notes. 

The headgate was restricted to flow only the water right at the time of measurement. 

H. Reservoir 
1. Does the claim involve a reservoir modified through a transfer? NO 
Reminder: This section should only be completed if the reservoir right has been modified through 
the transfer process. If the claim is for a permitted reservoir use the Claim of Beneficial Use form 
for reservoirs. · 
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SECTION3 

CONDITIONS 
Please pay special attention to this section. All conditions contained in the permit, permit amendment, 
transfer final order, or any extension final order shall be addressed. Reports that do not address all 
performance related conditions will be returned. 

1. Time Limits: 

Permits, transfer final orders, and any extension final orders contain any or all of the following dates; the date 
when the actual construction work was to begin, the date when the construction was to be completed, and the 
date when the complete application of water to the proposed use is to be completed by. These dates may be 
referred to as ABC dates. Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines 
established in the permit, extension or transfer final order: 

DATE FROM DATE DESCRIPTION OF ACTIONS TAKEN BY 
PERMIT OR ACCOMPLISHED* WATER USER TO COMPLY WITH THE 

TRANSFER TIME LIMITS 
ISSUANCE DATE March 25, 2009 
BEGIN April, 2009 May,2009 Ve111 little construction was involved 
CONSTRUCTION (A) as the ditch transferring the water is 

immediately adjacent to the new 
ooint of use 

CQr-.,fPLETE April, 2009 May,2009 Very little construction was involved 
CONSTRUCTION (B) as the ditch transferring the water is 

immediately adjacent to the new 
point of use 

COMPLETE April, 2009 May,2009 Very little construction was involved 
APPLICATION OF as the ditch transferring the water is 
WATER (C) . immediately adjacent to the new 

ooint of use 
* MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN PERMIT, TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER 

ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO COMPLETELY APPLY WATER 

2. Is there an extension final order(s)? 
CEIVED 

NO 

ff "NO", you may delete item 3 in this section. St P - 1 ZU 10 

4. Initial Water Level Measurements: WATER RESOUflCES DEPT 
SAi.FM, onrGnN 

a. Was the water user required to submit an initial static water level measurement?' NO 

5. Amrnal Static Water Level Measurements: 

a. Was the water user required to submit amrnal static water level measurements? 

{f "NO ", items 5b through 5e relating to this section may be deleted. 

6. Pump Test (Required for most ground water permits prior to issuance of a certificate) 

a. Did the permit require the submittal of a pump test? 

NO 

NO 

7a. Does the permit, permit amendment, transfer final order, or any extension final order require the 
installation of a meter or 
approved measuring device? YES 

{f "NO", items 7b through 7.f relating to this section may be deleted. 
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Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate 
the location of the device in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation. 

b. Has a meter been installed? NO 

d. If a meter has not been installed, has a suitable measuring device been installed and approved 
by the Department? YES 

If a meter has been install eel, items 7e through 7g relating to this section may be deleted 

e. If "YES", provide a copy of the letter approving the device, if available. If the letter is not 
available provide the name and title of the Water Resources Department employee approving the 
measuring device, and the approximate date of the approval: 

NMvlE TITLE APPROXIMATE DATE 
Kelly Rise Grant County Watermaster 6/4/2002 

f. Measurement Device Description 
DEVICE DESCRIPTION CONDITfON 

(WORKING OR NOT) 

It is a purchased Adjust-a-flume Working 7/2002 
manufactured by Nu-Way Flume 
and Equipment, Raymond, WA 

8. Recording and reporting conditions 

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department? 

If "NO", item 8b relating to this section may be deleted 

b. Have the reports been submitted? 

DATE INSTALLED 

METHOD OF SUBMITTING REPORT WATER USER REPORTING ID 
(PAPER OR ELECTRONIC) 

Paper 4063 

If the reports have not been submitted, attach a copy of the reports if available. 

9. Fish Screening 

YES 

YES 

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened to prevent fish from entering the point of 
diversion? YES 

If "NO ", items 9b through 9e relating to this section may be deleted. 

Reminder: If fish screening devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their 
location in relation to the point of diversion. 

b. Has the fish screening been installed? 

c. When was the fish screening installed? 

DATE BY WHOM 

7/2003 Ore on De Jartment of Fish and Wildlife 
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d. If the diversion involves a pump and the total diversion rate of all rights at the 
point of diversion is less than 225 gpm (0.5 cfs): 

• Has the self-certification form previously been submitted to the Department? NA 
• If not, go to http://'vvww.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml, complete and 

attach a copy of the self-certification form to this claim, and send a copy of it 
to the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW). 

Reminder: Failure to submit evidence of a timely installed fish screen may result in an 
unfavorable determination. The ODFW self certification form needs to have been previously 
submitted or be attached to this form. 

e. If the diversion does not involve a pump or the total diversion rate of all rights at the 
point of diversion is 225 gpm (0.5 cfs) or greater: 

• Has the ODFW approval been previously submitted? YES 
• If not, contact and work with ODFW to ensure compliance. To demonstrate 

compliance, provide signed documentation from ODFW. A form is available at 
http://www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml 

Reminder: Failure to submit evidence of a timely installed fish screen may result in an unfavorable 
determination. In order to receive a favorable approval, the ODFW/WRD "Fish Screen Inspection" 
form needs to have been previously submitted or be attached to this form. 

10. By-pass Devices 

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from 
entering the point of diversion? 

If "NO", items I Ob and I Oc relating to this section may be deleted 

Reminder: If by-pass devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their location in 
relation to the point of diversion. 

Provide a letter from ODFW indicating the device is approved or is unnecessary. If there is no letter from ODFW, 
explain whether or not a by-pass device is necessary.) 

Other conditions required by permit, permit amendment final order, extension final order, 
or transfer final order 

a. Were there special well construction standards? 

b. Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required? 

c. Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed? 

d. Was a fishway required? 

e. Was submittal of a letter from an engineer required prior to storage of water? 

f. Was submittal of a water management and conservation plan required? 

g. Other conditions? 

If"YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

comply with the condition(s): L =\VED 
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SECTION 4 

VARIATIONS 

Include a description of variations from the permit, permit amendment final order, extension final order, or 
transfer final order. (i.e. "The permit allowed three points of diversion. The water user only developed one 
of the points." or "The permit allowed 40.0 acres of irrigation. The waler user only developed 10.0 acres.") 

SECTIONS 

ATTACHMENTS 
If you are attaching any documents to this report, provide a list: 

ATTACH~-IENTNAME DESCRIPTION 

COBU Form Large & Transfer - March I, 20 I 0 Page 11 of 19 
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POD/POA MAXIMUM 

NAtvlEOR # RATE 

AUTHORIZED 

Certificate 0.2115 CFS 
24976 does 
not 
describe 
the 
location of 
the POD. 
However, 
informatio 
n in the 
John Day 
River 
Decree 
describes 
the 
location 
as: 12S 
26EWM 
Section 18 
NESE* 

SECTION 6 

CLAIM SUMMARY 

CALCULATED AtvlOUNTOF 

THEORETICAL WATER 

RATE BASED ON MEASURED 

SYSTEM 

USE 

0.778 CFS Water Irrigation 
associated 
with this 
transfer is 
incorporated 
with other 
water in the 
ditch and 
cannot be 
measured 
separately. 

SECTION7 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 

#OF #OF ACRES 

ACRES DEVELOPED 

ALLOWED 

8.47 8.47 

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the Claim of 
Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of 1" = 1320 feet, 
1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location. 

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible methods 
include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the basis of the survey is 
an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo identification number. 

c:::::> Map Checklist 

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below. 

COBU Form Large & Transfer - March I, 20 I 0 Page 12 of 19 
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CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature 

SECTIONS 

SIGNATURES 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knmvle<lge. 

Seal and Signature 

CWRENA1 ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS 

CITY 

Permit or Transfer Holder's of Record Signature or Acknowledgement 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I 
request that the Department issue a ·water right certificate. 

SIGNATURE PRINT OR TYPE NAME DATE 

EC IV D 
Sl:P - 1 ZUtO 

COBU Form Large & Transfer - March I, 20 I 0 Page 14 of 19 WR 
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TrQnsf er of Rights 

In the nQrie of 

The No. tlono.l Po.rk Service 

T.12S. R.26E . ., \r/M 
7 8 

'l/4SE1/4 
NE1/4SE1/4 

Encl of---b ~ O 
Pipeline 

SE1/4SE1/4 

S'w'l/4SE1/4 6.43 Ac:re --
1.29 Ac:res 

S\Jl/16~ \ 
71 

18 

SE1/4S'w'l/4 

, T.US. R26E., \r/M 
31 

~ 
T ,12S. R26E,., \r/M 

., 
~ 

t 

7 \ 8 

17 

C'C JAN O 8 

Bo.sis of Bea.rings 
Sola.r Observo. tlon 
o.t the Corner 1/6/7/12 
SCALE• 1 Inch = 1320 feet 
Surveyed Ma.rch 2007 
Ariended Deceriber, 2008 

LEGEND 

$> Lo.nds tro.nsferrlng r lghtsJ Certlflco. te #24976 

~ Lo.nds with existing rlghtsJ Certlflco.te #24976 

111 11 Lo.nds receiv ing tro.nsferred r ights 

O Projected section corner 

SE1/4NE1/ 
Fish sc:reen -

$ Corner esto.bllshed Gro.nt Co. Survey #716 

® GLD corner found Gro.nt Co. Survey #716 

SE1/4N'w'l/4 Current 
Orc:ho.rc:I 
·site 
2.03 Ac:res 

1 I /'~ 

S'w'1/4N'w'1/4 

Point of Dlve.rslon-2£;<;,<' '
117 Is S08.92 feet e,¥-_,,,, 18 

o.nc:I ss5•01•oo•'w' ~ 0 / 
f'l"OM the 1/ 4 
c:orner of sec:tlons 
17/18 

NE1/4SE1/4 

Ill! Point of Diversion 

+ 
~ 

PuMp for sprln~ers 

Flsh screen o.nd bypo.ss 

NOTE, The prepo.ro. tlon of this MO.P wo.s for the purpose 

of Identifying the loco. t lon of the proposed wo. ter right 

o.nd wo.s not Intended to provide dlMenslon or loco. t lon 

of property ownership lines. Loco. t lon lnforMo. t lon shown 

hereon wo.s furnished by the o.ppllco.nt. 



Transfer T-10405 

Water Right Transfer Checklist ~ 

Transfer Specialist: Ken Dowden 

Transfer Type: •Change in Place of Us~ 

Applicant Name/ Address: US Department of the Interior. John Day Fossil Beds National Monument, 32651 
Highway 19. Kimberly. OR 97848 

Agent Name/Address: James Hammett. Same address as above 

CWRE Name/Number:Carl Stout 

Rec Landowner Name/ Address: NONE 

Irr. District Name/Address: NONE 

Affected Gov'ts Name/Address: Grant County. 201 S. Humbolt St. Suite 180. Canyon City. OR 97820 

Commentors: Name/Address: NONE 

Water Rights Affected 

Records Records App File No. or Decree Permit No. Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 
Marked Copied Name No. 

[8] [8] 24976 [8] Yes 0No 'X'"::JS&,l: 
□ □ 0Yes 0No 

□ □ 0Yes 0No 

Key Dates & Initial Actions 

Rec'd: 06/11/07 Proposed Action(s): POU POD HST APOD USE OTHER: POU 

Fees Pd: 350 WM District: 4 ODFW District: Tim Unterwegner 

Initial Notice: 06/12/07 WM Review sent: 06/13/07 ODFW Review sent: 06/ 13/07 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent [8] 

Processing Dates & Actions 
Deficiency Contacts: 8/28/008 

DPD Mailed: 1/09/2009 
0 ODFW contact sheet sent with DPD, or ON/A 

PD Mailed: 

PD Weekly Notice: _ _ 

Preliminary Determination 

[8] Electronic Files uploaded 
[8] PD Cover letter 

[8] PD Notice 
0 File Assigned/ ModPod updated 

Comments/Special Issues: 

-po u_ c.J,0--n .J -e., 

Special Order Volume: Vol 22 Pages 't_!/9 
Notice ofFO email'd to processors ~ /fttJ ~ 

7 .._;;; 

Transfer Processor Checklist last revised 5/21/2007 

GW Review sent: NONE 

Newspaper Pub Affid Due: __ 
[8] not required 

Affid of Pub Rec'd: 
Last Day Published: __ 

Affidavit Reminder Sent: 
Reminder Deadline: 

[8] Preliminary Determination 
0 Fee Refund Due 

[8] Remaining Rights 

Final Order Review (Salem) 

Reviewer: ___ ____ _ 

Date: ____ -.,-:,-,--,-----
Coordinator: ~ ,..,..._.o..L...._,__ _ __ _ 
Date: 

Final Order Signature Date: :J · Z S"- d J 



Application 

18] The type of change is clearly indicated. 

18] The application is appropriately signed. 

18] Appropriate fees were paid. D If overpayment, Refund Request to be sent with FO . -< 
0 Land use form matches affected tax lots and is signed by proper official. (from ALL affected Govt 's) 1 \}J 
D Ditch company, district and/or BOR, sent a copy of the application and map, if appropriate. ~ 
18] All required attachments received. "' fl 
Water right subject to transfer , I n )( \ ~~~ '( ~ 
18] Certificated right or Proof accepted "to the satisfaction .... " * \l)l./ ,V * 
18] The right been exercised according to terms & conditions of certificate. \,-

18] Delivery system has the capacity to fully divert the rate/duty of the right. ' ~ /\I"\ V ...__::>Y\ 
[8] No infonnaHon in ,·ooo,d that snggests focfeitme. \:::)' '('(\ '\)\ .() 

18] No conflicts identified on the plat cards and plat card reports printed. ~ ,{) r. )j--
0 Affidavits prepared for rights that need to be canceled or diminished. ,X '\"- . Ls. q n 
Application Map \ ~ ""o,J \ ~ ~ y&-
18] The map has an original CWRE signature. '-.J(" -~ k \ f>-. \ , ~ lJ'J)..'7 
18] The map size and scale accurate and appropriate per OAR 690-380-31 00(l)(b)(c)&(d). . , ,u v- _ / (),_e; voY-
18] All authorized and proposed POD's/POA's and POU's shown and clearly labeled. V Af-w. - C c.,,U 
18] Metes and bounds for the POD's/POA's are properly described on the map. \o~ C..._, \ 9 ,.9-' 
18] The POD/POA dimensions & ¼ ¼ on map match the transfer application and certificate descriptions. --\" V , c.ft~ 
18] Map acres match the tabulation on the certificate. b,--- f:\ \) \0 
18] Have final proof maps/decree maps for the rights. 0 Application map matches certificate FPS. ~ CJ \ _,,

1 
U,Q.'.. 

D Have necessary aerial photos. C '[)Jt.r 

Determining the "From" and "To" Lands (make working copp of applicatio11 mu/ certificates to mark 011) 0-, ";> (2_.. (:; 
18] Only the authorized POD's/POA 'sand POUs to be transferred are listed. --'(. \ L-S 

1 
GZl Application & certificate tabulations match. (Mark 011 appl. and cert. copies and note corrections needed) 

1 
\ i 

~ Marked on certificate the acreage being transferred, cancelled and remaining by¼¼. ':);~.,,,.S(c; 
Ownership J\J v C,x 
18] The deed/ROLi matches the "from" lands. (Don't need to check "to" lands.) '\( oG~ • 
18] Have current tax lot map. (!ftra11sfer application is several years old, contact assessor's office) ~.., L-c,J" . 
18] The applicant is the owner of the "from" lands. . /1 _5eytdrc.! 'fi' 
~ All owners on the deed/ROLi have signed the application. >dftr,~•rl .!J~ Al~T'- ~ 
D If necessary, there is a notarized, signed statement of consent from landowners other than applicant. ~ 
D If necessary, there is a copy of written notification to each lien holder identified on ROLi. ~ A 
~ Agent has authorization to make decisions. C) ,,C5 ( 
Evaluation {materials needed for peer reviewer in bold) j -" 7) 
18] application complete 

$'.J deed/ROLi 

18] map 

!8] certificate 

!8] dpd 

0 FPS 

D fees paid 

!8] evidence of use 

D well logs 

18] land-use form 

!8] plat card 
D audit 

Reviews/comments/conditions received? 18] Watermaster !8] ODFW 

Headgate D When in the judgment D Prior to diverting !8] 
Measurin.s._ Devices 

Injury: Y &} 
18] When in the judgment D Prior to diverting D 
Enlargement: v @ 

Conditions to avoid enlargement/injury-

Trnnsfer Processor Checklist last revised 5/21/2007 

0 GW 

Existing and maintain 

Existing and maintain 
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• regon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

February 13, 2009 

U .S. DEPARDvIENT OF THE INTERIOR; 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NAT'L MONUMENT 
ATTN: JAMES F. HAMMETT 
3265 1 HWY 19 
KHvIBERL Y, OR 97848 

SUBJECT: Transfer Application T-10405 

Water Resources Department 
North !'-,,Jail Office Bu ilding 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve Transfer Application T-10405. This document is 
an intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this 
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department' s weekly publication simultaneously 
with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a JO-day period in which 
any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the 
Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A 
contested case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision 
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting 
their position in a quasi-judicial proceeding. 

P lease do not hesitate to contact me at (503) 986-0890 or Dorothy.I.Pedersen@wrd.state.or.us 
if I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Dorothy I. Pedersen 
Transfer Section Advisor 
Field Services Division 

cc: Transfer T-10405 
Eric W. Julsrud, District 4 Watermaster 
Carl Stout, CWRE, 2 10 N\.V Canton Street, John Day, OR 97845 

encs 



BEFORE THE \YATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

ST A TE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10405, Grant County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A 
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the 
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NA T'L MONUMENT 
ATTNN: JAMES F. HAMMETT 
32651 HIGHWAY\9 
KIMBERLY, OR 97848 

Findings of Fact 

Backgro1111d 

I. On June 6, 2007, James F. Hammett of the U.S. Department oflnterior (John Day Fossil 
Beds National Monument) filed an application to change the place of use under a portion of 
Certificate 24976. The Department assigned the application number T-10405. 

2. The Department received an amended application and revised map from the applicant on 
January 8, 2009, to clarify the proposed place of use. 

3. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 24976 in the name of JAMES CANT (confirmed by John Day River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of8.46 ACRES 
Priority Date: 1899 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last date of 
publication of notice of this preliminmy determination. 

T-10405.kdd Page I of 4 



Rate & Duty: ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (cfs) per acre irrigated to 
June I and ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cfs per acre thereafter; further limited 
to 1.0 ACRE-FOOT per calendar month to June I and 4.0 ACRE-FEET per 
acre clming the season April I to September 30, measured at the point of 
diversion from the stream. 

Source: ROCK CREEK, tributary to JOHN DAY RIVER 
Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Two Rll!! Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

11 S 26 E WM 31 SENW 2.72 
11 S 26 E WM 31 NESW l.43 
11 S 26 E WM 31 SESW 4.3 l 

TOTAL: 8.46 

4. Certificate 24976 does not describe the location of the point of diversion, however information 
is available from the John Day River Decree tabulation and associated adjudication map that 
describes the location of the ditch and clam as follows: 

Q-Q Surve Coordinates 

12 S WM 18 NE SE Rock Creek Ditch 

5. Transfer Application T-10405 proposes to change the place of use of the above described 
acres to: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rn!! Mc,· Sec Q-Q Acres 

12 S 26 E WM 6 SWNE 2.03 
12 S 26 E WM 7 SE SE 6.43 

TOTAL: 8.46 

6. Notice of the application for transfer was originally published on June 12, 2007, pmsuant to 
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

7. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering 
the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the fish were 
diverted and that the diversion is currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening 
and/or by-pass device. 

Tm11sfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-3,W-4010(2)] 

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right, and there is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

T-10405.kdd Page 2 of4 



,' 

9. A ditch, pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water 
allowed under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 
Application T-10405. 

10. On January 8, 2009, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10405 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination set forth a deadline of February 8, 2009, for the applicant to respond. The 
applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary 
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is 
authorized to pursue the transfer. 

11. The proposed change would not result in enlargement oftheright. 

12. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-10405 appears to be consistent 
with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If protests are not 
filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

I[Tran4er Application T-10405 is approved, the Jina! order will include the following: 

I. The change in place of use proposed in Tramjer Application T-10405 is approved. 

2. Water right certificate 24976 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing 
that portion of the right NOT affected by this transfer andji1rther describing the 
authorized point of diversion (as identified in Finding of Fact #4). 

3. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Cert/ficate 
24976 and any related decree. 

4. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right. 

5. 11ie water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as 
appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife's operational and maintenance standards. 

6. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an in-line flow meter, weir, or other 
suitable device.for measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted The type and 
plans of the measuring device must be approved by the Department prior to beginning 
construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the Department. The 
water user shall maintain and operate the measuring device as required by the Department. 
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7. The water user shall maintain the existing headgate and shall make such improvements 
as may be required by the Department. 

8. The approved change shall be completed andji1ll ben~ficial use of the water shall be 
made on or before October 1, 2010. A Claim of'Beneficial Use prepared by a Cert/fied 
Water Rights Examiner shall be submilled by the applicant to the Department within one 
year qjier the deadline for completion oft he changes andfi1ll ben~ficial use of the water. 

9. When satio:fact01y proof of the completed change is receivecl, a new certificate COi/firming 
the right transferred will be issued 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this /O!J day of ij~ r"'c:,7 2009. 

~£" /or Phillip C. Ward, Director 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Ken Dowden. If you have questions about the 
information in this document, you may reach me at 54 l-278-5456 or Ken.D.Dowden@wrd.state.or.us. 

Protests should be addressed to the attention o.lField Services Division, Water Resources 
Department, 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266. 
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Notice of Preliminary Determination for 
Water Right Transfer T-10405 

T-10405 filed by James F. Hammett, of the U.S. Department of the Interior, John Day Fossil 
Beds Nat'! Monument, 32651 Hwy 19, Kimberly, OR 97848, proposes to change the place of 
use under Certificate 24976 (priority elate of 1899). The right allows the use of one-fortieth of 
one cubic foot per second (cfs) to June I and one-eightieth of one cfs thereafter; further limited 
to 1.0 acre foot per acre per calendar month to June! and 4.0 acre feet per acre during the season 
April I September 30, from Rock Creek, tributary to John Day River, in Sec 18, Tl2S, R26E, 
W.M., for irrigation in Section 31, T. 11 S, R 26E, W.M. The applicant proposes to change the 
place of use to Sections 6 and 7, ofT12S, R26E, W.M. The Water Resources Department has 
concluded that the proposed transfer appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 
Chapter 540 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Any person may file, jointly or severally, with the Department a protest or standing statement 
within 30 clays after the elate of final publication of notice in the Department's weekly notice or 
of this newspaper notice, whichever is later. A protest form and additional information on filing 
protests may be obtained by calling (503) 986-0881. The last elate of newspaper publication is 
[DATE OF LAST PUBLICATION]. Ifno protests are filed, the Department will issue a final 
order consistent with the preliminary determination. 



regon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

January 8, 2009 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR/ 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NA T'L M01'HJMENT 
attn: JAMES HAtvHvffiTT 
32651 HIGHWAY 19 
KIMBERLY, OR 97848 

SUBJECT: Application T-10405 

Water Resources Department 
North Central Region 

116 S.E. Dorian Avenue 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
Phone (541) 278-5456 

FAX (541) 278-0287 

Enclosed please find a draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding transfer application T-10405. 
The document reflects the Depa1tment's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the 
transfer will be approved. This draft is intended to provide you with an oppo1tunity to comment on our 
findings and conclusions should you wish to do so. Please review the draft carefully to evaluate whether 
the document is consistent with your intent in·seeking the transfer, and whether you agree with the 
proposed action. By copy of this letter, consistent with the Depattment's administrative mies, you must 
submit a written response on whether you agree on the enclosed draft. 

At this time, you must submit a report of ownership and lien information prepared by a title company 
within the last tlu-ee months, as required by Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-380-4010(5). As 
required on Page 7 of your transfer application under" I 0. ATTACHMENTS", and in the signature block, 
a repott of ownership and lien information is now to be submitted prior to the next document being sent 
out by the Depa1tment. This repo1t may describe any lien holders or other parties who may potentially 
have an interest in the transfer request. If there are additional lien.holders identified in the report that have 
not previously been notified of the transfer, you must send notice of the transfer to them, and submit 
copies of each such notice to the Department to document that each lien.holder has been informed of the 
transfer 

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur sho1tly after we receive both your written response 
and the report of ownership and lien information. If we do not receive your response and the repo1t by 
February 8, 2009, a Preliminary Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (541) 278-5456 or at Ken.D.DOWDEN@wrd.state.or.us if you 
should have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

#~ 
Ken Dowden 
Field Services Division 

cc: Eric Julsrud, District 4 Watermaster 
Carl Stout, CWRE 

enc 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

ST A TE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10405, Grant County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DRAFT 
PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A 
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the 
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR/ 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NAT'L MONUMENT 
32651 HIGHWAY 19 
KIMBERLY, OR 97848 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

I. On June 6, 2007, Jim Hammett, of the U.S. Department oflnterior, (John Day Fossil Beds 
National Monument) filed an application to change the place of use under Certificate 24976. 
The Department assigned the application number T-10405. 

2. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 24976 in the name of JAMES CANT (confirmed by John Day River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 8.46 ACRES 
Priority Date: 1899 
Rate & Duty: ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (cfs) per acre irrigated to 

June 1 and ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cfs per acre thereafter; further limited to 1.0 
ACRE-FOOT per calendar month to June I and 4.0 ACRE-FEET per acre during the 
season April I to September 30, measured at the point of diversion from the stream 

Source: ROCK CREEK, tributaty to JOHN DAY RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: Based upon the John Day River Decree and associated adjudication 
ma , the tabulation describin the ri ht reco nizes and identifies a ditch and dam located: 

Tw 1 Rn Mer Sec Surve Coordinates 

12 S 18 NE SE Rock Creek Ditch 
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Authorized Place of Use: 
IRRIGATION 

Two Rn2 Mer Sec 0-Q Acres 
I IS 26 E WM 31 SENW 2,72 
11 S 26 E WM 31 NESW 1.43 
11 S 26 E WM 31 SESW 4.3 I 

TOTAL: 8.46 

3. Application T-10405 proposes to change the place of use of the above described acres to: 
Proposed Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rn2 Mer Sec ''-Q Acres 
12 S 26 E WM 6 SE NW 2.03 
12 S 26 E WM 7 SE SE 6.43 

TOTAL: 8.46 

4. Notice of the application for transfer was originally published on June 12, 2007, pursuant to 
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice, 

5. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering 
the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the fish were 
divetied and that the diversion is currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening 
and/or by-pass device. 

Transfer ReJ1iew Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)} 

6, Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right, and there is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610, 

7. A ditch, pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water 
allowed under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 
Application T-10405. 

8. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in place of use proposed in application T-10405 appears to be consistent with the 
requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540,580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed 
pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

{f application T-10405 is approved, the final order will include the.following: 

T-10405 .kdd Page 2 of3 



I. The change in place of use proposed in application T-10405 is approved 

2. Water right certificate 24976 is cancelled A new certificate will be issued describing that 
portion of the right not affected by this transfer. 

3. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 24976 and any 
related decree. 

4. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the 
right. 

5. The water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as 
appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife's operational and maintenance standards. 

6. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an in-line flow meter, weir, or other 
suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted The type and 
plans of the measuring device must be approved by the Department prior to beginning 
construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the Department. The 
water user shall maintain and operate the measuring device as required by the Department. 

7. The water user shall maintain the existing headgate and shall make such improvements as 
may be required by the Department. 

8. The approved change shall be completed and fit!! beneficial use of the water shall be made 
on or before October 1, 2010. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water 
Rights Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after 
the deadline for completion of the changes and fit!! beneficial use of the water. 

9. When satisfact01J1 proof of the completed change is received, a new certificate confirming 
the right transferred will be issued 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ___ day of ________ 2009. 

DRAFT 
Phillip C. Ward, Director 

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Ken Dowden. If you have questions about the 
information in this document, you may reach me at 541-278-5456 or Ken.D.Dowden@wrd.state.or.us. 

T-10405.kdd Page 3 of3 



~t 
•• t Co\&:rl-lM-10-Ni 

of 

STATE·.OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF 

CERTIFICATE ·oF WATER RIGHT 
t!l:bi~ 3J.s to QCertifp, That, . _JAl4ES cAlfr · · 

, State uJ Oregon , has a right to the use ·01 

the waters of Rock,C~ . . 

for the purpose of Irrieation .. •' ·• .. 

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon· /err 
Grant County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Rec01'd ·ot 
the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume ·15 , at page 46i· _,· ; that the priority of the right thereby 
confirmed dates from l.899 · ~ ·: ~ :· 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, 'jor the purposes aforetaid, is limited to an 
amount actually benejiciaUy used for said purposes} and shall not exceed 1/40. cubic i'oot. per 

- second per aore irrigsted to June 1- and 1180 .cubic--i'ooj; p81" s~ond_per acre :there-· 
- ai'ter; .t'urlher limited to one acre-_f'oot per ca1endar•month to .. June 1 .8Jl4 fo1,_1r _acre-

.t'~et pel" acre during season April.l t9 Sopt. -30~ mea.sured-; at PQint-oi'- diversi.9~.·; 
A description of the lands irrigated° under such right, . and to whicli tlie . water is appurtenant 

(or, if for other purposes, the pla~e where such water is put to beneficial use), is as follows: . '· : ·. 

I Vi 

. t- /O'iOS. f!_r2 
' --

3. 9 acres in SE tt - j.1:J. ,., ~ 
3.3 acres 1n NE W; - J,'13 I : {3 7 
4.7 acres in SE i; , "7",1-/.J/ (}. 39 

Section .31. · •, ,· ,. . , 
T. ll s., 1l. 26 E., -W.-:H.. , · 

s.i acres, in: sw1· -- f- ':· ·. · .. : 
5.-7 acres in SE , 
5.3 acrei, in• HW ~Ef 
3.5 acres in swi;aE; 

Section 61 . 

. 0.9 acros in NWeJEI 
4.0 acres in SWiNS 
4.0 acres in N\ibSE 

10.0 acres in Sl'/~E 
· Section 7, 

;.o acres in NEeIB¼ ..._ 
Section 181 

T. 12 s., 26 E., W. M. 

~ ~t. 

5~1 
And said Tight shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 
The right to the use of the water for'the purposes aforesaid is r estricted to the lands or place of 

use herein described. · 

WITNESS tlie signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this 1st day CT/ May , 19 59. 

LEWIS A. STAf!LEY 
••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. •••••••••• •• •••••••••••••••00,,..,,, 00 

St.ate Engineer 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 17 , page 24976 

• 

• 

• 



Oregon Water Reso111·ces Departrucnt 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Application for Water Right 
Salem Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us Transfer 

Please type or print legibly in dark ink. If your application is incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you. If any 
requested information does not apply to your application, insert "NIA" to indicate "Not Applicable. " As you complete 
this form, please refer to notes and guidance included 011 the application. A s11111mmyofreview criteria and procedures 
that are generally applicable to these applications is available al 11•111J11.111rd.state.or.11s/OWRD/PUBS/forms.sht111l. 

1. TYPE OF TRANSFER APPLICATION 

p'Jease check one 

C8] Perman-ent Tran~fer . 

0 Temporary Transfer · 
•· total number of years: __ _ 

(begin year:---~ 

(end year:--- -~ 

D Instream Transfer 
D Permai1~rit 
D Time-Limited 

0 Drought Transfer 

D. Other 

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION ot, 
Name: U.S. De artment of the Interior - John Da al Monument q;;> 
Address: 32651 Highway 19 

Kimberly, Oregon 97848 

Phone: 54 1-987-2333 

Fax: 541-987-2336 

3. AGENT INFORMATION 
(The agent listed is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relati 1is transfer appe tion.) 

Name: James Hammett 
1 
\i) r1,$ 

Address: John Da Fossil Beds National Monument 3265 \)' t}-

Kimberly, Oregon 97845 A Cl 
Phone: 541-932-4860 541-987-2333 

Home Work 

■ If an agent is listed above, please check one of the following: ~ 
D Please send all correspondence to Agent. Send copies of correspondence to Applicant; or 

C8J Please send all correspondence to Applicant. Send copies of correspondence to Agent. 

r 10405 
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4. PROPOSED CHANGE{S) TO '\-VATER RIGHT{S) 

• List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certificate, permit, decree or 
other identifying number(s) in the table below: (Attach additional pages as 11ecessmJ1.) 

A1>1>lication / Decree Permit/ Previous Transfer Certifica hl 
1. John Day River Decree 24976 / 
2. V 

3. 

4. 

s. 
6. 

• Attach a separate Supplemental Form A (Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right) 
for each water right listed above. 

--Cneckifl!'Pr-Q sed change(s) included in this transfer application: 

X Place of Use □ Point of Diversion □ Additional Point of Diversion 

□ Character of Use □ Point of Appropriation □ Additional Point of Appropriation 

□ Instream Transfer □ Surface Water source to Ground Water source 

• Reason(s) for change(s): The original application for a water right contained an error, thus 
approximately six acres in the middle of an historic agricultural field (part pf the James Cant 
Ranch National Historic District) does not have w~ter rights. The transferred water rights are 
on fields outside the National Historic District and are of less historical importance. They 
will be restored to native grasses. RECEIVED 

• 
JUN O 6 2007 

• 5. WATER DELIVERY SYSTEM 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 
• Describe the current water delivery system Q! the system that was in place at some ttme 

within the last 5 vears. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers 
used to divert, convey and apply the water at the authorized place of use. If the transfer 
involves multiple rights that have independent systems, describe each system separately. 

The description must be sufficient to demonstrate that the full quantity of water to be transferred can 
be conveyed from the authorized source and applied at the authorized location and that the 
applicant is ready, willing, and able to exercise the right. 

The delivery system consists of an in stream diversion on Rock Creek that has fish passage 
and an approved fish screen. This diversion was installed in 1999 with assistance from the 
Bureau of Reclamation and NRCS. From there it flows through a concrete lined ditch and 
l O" diameter plastic pipe to flood irrigate approximately l O acres located approximately ½ 
mile from the point of diversion. The water is further piped to a pump sump approximately 
l ½ mile further down the ditch. It is then pumped with a 10-hp pump through 8-inch 
mainline to irrigate approximately 16 acres via rain bird sprinklers and 3-inch aluminum 

I 10405 
Last revised: 1/4/2007 Transfer Application/2 FS 



handline. The final 8 ½ acres is irrigated via a 2-inch plastic pressure pipe and rain-bird 
impact sprinklers and 3-inch handline. 

System capacity: approximately four cubic feet per second (cfs) (considerably more than the 
water right). 

If the transfer involves multiple rights that have independent systems, describe the capacity 
for each system separately. 

1040S 

Last revised: 1/4/2007 Transfer Application/3 
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6. EVIDENCE OF BENEFICIAL WATER USE 

• Attach one or more Evidence of Use Affidavits (Supplemental Form B) demonstrating that / 
each of the right(s) involved in the transfer have been exercised in the last five years in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the right or that a presumption of forfeiture for 
non-use could be rebutted. The Evidence of Use Affidavit(s) must include supporting 
documentation such as the following: 

► Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops or for expenditures relating to use of 
water; 

► Records such as Farm Service Agency crop reports, irrigation district records, an 
NRCS farm management plan, or records of other water suppliers; 

► Dated aerial photographs of the lands or other photographs containing sufficient 
detail to establish location and date of the photograph; or 

► If the right has not been used during the past five years, documentation that the 
presumption of forfeiture would be rebutted tinder ORS 540.6 l 0(2). 

7. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

• Are any of the water rights proposed for transfer located within or served by an irrigation or 
other water district? □ Yes [8J No 

• Will any of the water rights be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district 
after the proposed transfer? O Yes [8J No 

• Is water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other contract for 
stored water with a federal agency or other entity? □ Yes [8J No 

If "Yes", for any of the above, list the name and mailing address of the district, agency 
and/or entity: 

• List the name and mailing address of all affected local governments ( e.g., county, city, 
municipal corporation, and tribal governments within whose jurisdiction the rights are 
located). 

C-diMJCUt1A//'Y 

'i O 40 S 
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8. LAND OWNERSHIP 

• Does the applicant own the lands FROM which the right is being transferred? 0 Yes O No 

If "No", provide the following information. For Temporary Transfers, also include a 
notarized statement granting consent lo the transferji'0/11 each of the landowners: 

Names of Current Landowner(s): 

Address 

• Does the applicant own the lands TO which the right is being transferred? 

0 Yes □ No 0 NI A · NOT APPLlCABLE TO INSTREAM TRANSFERS 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names of Receiving Landowner(s): 

Address: 

• Check Q!J.f. of the following: 

O The receiving landowner will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes after 
the final order is issued. All notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

0 The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

O NI A. (Not applicable. Application is for an Ins/ream Water Right Transfer.) 

( I 0405 

Last revised: //4/2007 Transfer App/ication/5 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

FS 



9. ATTACHMENTS 

Check each of the f ollowing attachments included with this application. 
The application will be retumed if all required attachments are not included. 

Supplemental Form A -
Description of Proposed Change(s) to a 
·water Right 

[8] A separate Supplemental Form A is enclosed 
for each water right to be affected by this 
transfer. 

Supplemental Form B -
Evidence of Use Affidavit(s) 

[8] At least one Evidence of Use Affidavit 
documenting that the right has been used 
during the last fi ve years or that the right is not 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.6 10 is 
attached. The affidavit provided must be the 
original (not a copy), and 

[8] The Evidence of Use Affidavit must be 
accompanied by supporting documentation. 

Map 

[8] Water Right Transfer 
The map must be prepared by a Certified Water 
Right Examiner and meet the requirements of 
OAR 690-380-3 100 unless a waiver has been 
granted. The map provided must be the 
original, not a copy. 

□ Temporary Transfer or Historical POD 
Change 
A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-
380-3100 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. 

\-Vater Well Report(s)/\Vell Log(s): 

D The application is for a change in point of 
appropriation or change from surface water to 
ground water and copies of all water well 
reports are attached. 

D Water well reports are not available and a 
description of construction details including 
well depth, static water level, and information 
necessary to establish the ground water body 
developed or proposed to be developed is 
attached. 

[8] N/ A. The application does not involve a 
change in point of appropriation or a change 
from surface water to ground water, so water 
well reports are not required.) 

Land Use Information Form: 

D 9'closed; or 
[8] YNot Required if all of the following are met: 

0 In EFU zone or irrigation district, 
f) Change in place of use only, 
€) No structural changes needed, including 

diversion works, delivery facilities, other 
structures, am/ 

0 Irrigation only. 

Fees: 
[8] Amount enclosed: $ ___ __ _ 

See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900. 

Instream Water Right Transfers, also 
include: 

Supplemental Form C -
lnstrcam Water Right Transfer 

D Complete this form to describe the desired 
nature and attributes for the proposed instream 
water right. 

Temporan1 Transfers, also include: 

Recorded Deed: 
D The applicant must submit a copy of the current 

deed of record for the land from which the 
authorized place of use or point of 
diversion/appropriation is being moved. 

Affidavit of Consent: 
D If the applicant is NOT the owner of record for 

the land from which the authorized place of 
use or point of diversion/appropriation is being 
moved, a notarized statement from the actual 
owner of record consenting to the proposed 
transfer must be submitted. 

RECEIVED 
I 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 
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Before submitting your application to the Department, be·sure you have: _ 

An~,~ered e~ch question compl_etet} . 

• Included aU the required attachi11ents . 

• - Provided original signah,res for all na!ned de~d hold~~~. ~! othe~ parties, wiJh _a1,1 i(lterest i~ the \Valer right. _' -

• Incl!,lded a cl1ec)< J).~yabi~ to th~ Orego~ Water R.es~~~~es Department for the approprlai~ a~ounf. 

10. SIGNATURES 

• Check one of the following, as appropriate, and sign the application in the signature box below: 

~ In accordance with OAR 690-380-3000(13)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department 
approval of a permanent transfer and upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination 
for the proposed transfer, I (we) will be required [pursuant to OAR 690-380-4010(5)] to provide 
the following landownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are 
authorized to pursue the transfer: 

(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company within 
the last three months; 

(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed transfer provided by the applicant to all lien 
holders on the subject lands unless the report of ownership and lien information shows that a 
water right conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands. If a water right 
conveyance agreement has been recorded/or the subject lands, a copy of the agreement mu/ 
identification of the owner of the lands at the time the agreement was recorded must be 
submitted; and 

( c) If the landowner identified in the report of ownership and lien infonnation is not the applicant, 
a notarized statement consenting to the transfer (attached) signed by the landowner 
identified in the report or an authorized representative of the entity to whom the interest in the 
water right has been conveyed as identified in a water right conveyance agreement or other 
documentation demonstrating that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer in the 
absence of the consent of the landowner. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b), and that the 
right is in the name of the municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-
3000( I 3 )(b ), the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report ofownership and 
lien information. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is 
acquiring the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant by 
condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting this statement. 
Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-3000(13)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the 
above described report of ownership and lien information. (NOTE: Such an entity may only apply for 
a transfer under this subsection if it has filed a condemnation action to acquire the property.) 

• I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

applicant signature 

'i O 4 0 b 
Last revised: 1/4/2007 

:Same-:, F. //an-imetf: 
Mte' name (print) 

name (print) 

Tram/er Application/7 

date 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 6 2007 
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Last revised: October 13, 2006 

Water Right Transfer Supplemental Form A 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO AW ATER RIGHT 

List only one water right per page. A sep(lrate Supplemental Form A must be completed 
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer. 

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Form A as needed to describe other certificates, 
permits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer. 

■ Certificate Nu)riber or other identifying·-number: 24976-
• • • • _ - -: - ' .> •. • • • • J: 

1. TYPE OF CHANGE(S) PROPOSED 
(Check all that apply.) 

Point of Diversion or 
Appropriation 

D Change (The old point of 
diversion or appropriation 
will not be used for the 
portion of the water right 
affected by the transfer.) 

0 Additional (Both the old 
and new points of diversion 
or appropriation will be used 
for the portion of the water 
right affected by the transfer.) 

D Historic Point of 
Diversion or 
Appropriation Change 
(Unauthorized point of 
diversion or appropriation 
used for more than IO years.) 

D Surface Water to Ground 
Water (A new point of 
appropriation will be used 
instead of the old point of 
diversion. The old point of 
diversion will not be used.) 

D Point of Diversion 
Change due to 
Government Action (The 
old point of diversion or 
appropriation can no longer 
be used due to government 
action.) 

D Exchange (Water from 
another source will be used in 
exchange for supplying an 
equal amount of replacement , 
water to that source.) 

/I· r. A n r-
U 't UJ 

Supplemental Form A 

Place of Use 

D All of the right will be 
exercised at a different 
location than cunently 
authorized (Use of water at 
the current location will be 
discontinued.) j 

~ Only a portion of the 
right will be exercised at 
a different location than 
currently authorized 
(Use of water at the current 
location will be 
discontinued.) 

' ., 

' 

.•. 

Character of Use 

Proposed new )'se: 

~ Irrigation ✓ 

D Municipal 

D Quasi-municipal 

D Commercial 

D Industrial 

D Instream (complete and 
attach S11ppleme11/al Form C) 

D Domestic (indicate number of 
households) ---- -

D Other ___ ___ _ 

D Substitution (A 
supplemental ground water 
right will be substituted for a 
primary surface water right.) 

D Supplemental Use to 
Primary Use (Primary water 
right shall be cancelled and the 
supplemental water right will 
change to primary use.) 

: .:c RECEIVED 
I 

jUN O 6 . 2007 

T WATER RESOURCES DEb 
SALEM, OREGON 

- I - Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right 



2. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

ater 1g t u ~ectto rans er (check and complete one of the following): 

✓ ~ Certificated Right 
24976 ::Sohn D,1; f?lve/1" D. 
Certificate Number Permit Number or Decree Name 

w R' h Sb' T ti 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certificated Right Name of Decree Page Number 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has 
been Approved Permit Number Date Claim ofDcncficial Use 

Submitted 

□ 
Transferred Right for which 
Proof has been Filed Previous Transfer Number Date Claim of Beneficial Use 

Submitted 

■ Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: "-Ja=1-=11-=-es=----=C=a=n~t --..+--/ _________ _ 
v 

• County: Grant 

• Authorized Use(s) to be Affected by Transfer: -"J=n=·ig_,_a=t=io=n'--_ _,, ...... / _______ _ 

• Priority Date(s): 1899 j 
If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information 
provided on pages 3 through 6 of this form 11111st identify which priority date is 
associated with each of the authorized and proposed points of diversion or 
appropriation and places of use. 

• Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: Rock Creek 

Tributary to: John Day River 

If there are multiple Sources listed on the water right, any information provided on 
pages 3 through 6 of this form must identify which source is associated with each of 
the authorized and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For applications proposii1g a Change in Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there Other Water Rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated 
with this land? 

□ Yes [8J No D N/ A - No Change in Place of Use or Character of Use 

If "Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? ----- --

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, anv "lavered" water use or a right that is supplemental to 
a primarv right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be RECEIVER\ 
cancelled, except as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). r;;;;u 

JUN O 6 2007 
r-------------~----,------------~E:-M-Jl'fe,';H!IACESDEPT 

• Certificate Number or other id~ntifying number: AEGON 

Supplemental Form A - 2 . Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right 



The following information 11111st be provided onlyfor those points of diversion or appropriation 
that are involved in the transfer (i.e., list 011/y the portion ofthe water right vo11 propose to transfer,) 
Attach additional pages as necessmy. 

Govemment lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the tables below only 
if the information is reflected on the existing water right. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i. e,, the allowed point(s) of diversion or appropriation listed on the water right that will be affected by the proposed transfer, 
the "FRO.M" point(s) of diversion or appropriation) 

,I~,~;t~*i~t 
JQ;l'1o.(qr W~l!J · 
/TagNo;/r:,~. 

• Does the water right being transferred involve a ground water source(s)? 

0 Yes 0 No (S111face water source 011/y.) 

If "Yes", for each authorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you must either: 

A. Supply a copy of the well log(s) for each point of appropriation that is clearly 
labeled and associated with the corresponding well in the table above and on the 
accompanying application map. (tj_OTE: You may search for well logs on the 
Department's web page at:hllp:l/www.wrd.state.or.us) 

QI. 

B. {fa well log is not available, you must describe the construction of the 
authorized point of appropriation by completing the table below. Attach 
additional copies as necessalJ'. 

Constrnction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only needed ifno well log is al'ailable.) 
Wells in this listing 11111st be clearly tied to corresponding well location(,) described in the table above and shown 
on the accompanying application map. 

JUN 6 2007 

WATER RE OURCES DEP ! 
SALE , OREGON 

• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 
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Supplemental Form A - 3 - Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right 



The following information 11111st be provided onlv for those places of use that are involved in the 
tm11sfer (i.e., list 011/v the portion of the water right you propose to trrms{er.) Attach additional pages 
as 11ecessmy. 

Government lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the tables below only if 
the i11formation is reflected 011 the existing water right. 

Location of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: 
(i.e., the allowed lands listed on the water right that will be q/)ected by the proposed transfer, the "FROiH" lands) 

Rock Creek 1899 IIS 26E WM 31 SE SW 4.31 

Rock Creek 1899 IIS 26E WM 31 NE SW 1.43 

Rock Creek 1899 IIS 26E WM 31 SE NW 2.72 

~ 
~. q<t? 
V 

Jl.fr.~ Q 0 007 
1--------t-----t--------j------j------j-----t--------j--.,-,-,..,,,...,.,--=:,ntit1:t1'ES DEPT WA"I t:t1 Ht:;jUI.Jt1'LJ 

SALEM, ORI GON 

■ Certificate Numb_er or ~ther identifying nuinber: 2497.6• 

1 0 4 0 S 
Supplemental Form A - 4 - Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right 



3. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WATER RIGHT 
Describe proposed changes to the water right involving point(s) of diversion and/or appropriation. 
Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond to the points shown on the 
accompanying application map. Allach additional pages as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: 
(i.e .. the "TO" point(s) of diversion or appropriation) D NIA -Ins/ream Water Right Transfer 

• lfthere are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the 
well(s) already constructed? D Yes D No {8l NIA - No proposed well(s) 
listed above. 

If" Yes", al/ach and clearly label the corresponding well log(s) for each proposed 
well, or if well log(s) are not available, describe the construction of the well(s) using 
the table below. (NOTE: Yott may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://www. wrd.state. or. us) 

If "No", describe the anticipated construction for the proposed well(s) in the 
following table: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s) 
Well numbers in this listing must be c/ear(J' tied to corresponding ·well localion(s) described in the table above and 

shmvn on the accompanying application map. 

Well If J,1 exiiting 
already. .well, O\VRQ 
· built? , \VeHLoglQ,No: 

(Yeill'<~)'. '(or\VellJDT~g· 
::No.-L-. · 

007 

WA 

• Ce1iificate Number or other identifying number: 

,040S 
Supplemental Form A - 5 - Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right 
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Describe proposed changes to the water right involving place of use. Information described 
below should accurately correspond to the proposed place of use shown on the accompanying 
application map. Attach additional pages as necessmy. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (i.e., the "TO" lancls) □ NIA - b1stream Water Right Transfer 

(NOTE: Complete this table 011/y if a Change in Place of Use is being proposed.) 

Rock Creek 1899 12S 26E WM 7 SE SE 6.43 

I( 

I 

Remarks: ----------------------- ---------

040 S 

Supplemental Form A - 6 -

lfiECEIVEJJ 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

Description of Proposed Change(s) lo a Water Right 



Encl of 
Pipeline 

S\Jl/16 

SE1/4NIJ1/4 

Cl> 
C 

~ 
a. 

NE1/ 4SIJ1/ 4 

Tro.nsf er of Rights 

In the no.Me of 

The No. tlono.l Po.rk Service 

T.12S, R.26E . ., \JM 

'1/4SE1/4 
NE1/4SE1/4 

Cl/-4 

SE1/4SE1/4 

SIJ1/ 4SE1/ 4 

7_8 

-.1~f•r , .J/\1'~ 1, t, 

Bo.sis of Bea.rings 
Solo.r Observo. tlon 
o.t the Corner 1/6/7/12 
SCALE• 1 Inch = 1320 feet 
Surveyed M~rch 2007 
AMended DeceMber., 2008 

~ 71 

18 

6.43 Acre: 
,4--

8 
) 

17 

LEGEND 

4/ LQnds ·trQnsferrlng rlghtsJ Certlf icQte #24976 

~ LQnds wit h existing r lghtsJ CertlflcQte #24976 

4.31 Acres 

SE1/ 4SIJ1/ 4 

, T .HS. R26E., \JM 
31 

6 
T,12S, R26E,., \JM 

Lot 3 

S\Jl/ 4NIJ1/ 4 

w,\ w'1 t-t 

/veS-

Current 
Orchard 
'Site 
2,03 Acres 

I\ 
ti 

!) ti 

SE1/4NE1/4 
Fish screen -

11111 L Qnds receiving trQnsferred r ights 

O Projected section corner 

~ Corner estQbllshed GrQnt Co. Survey #716 

® GLD corner found GrQnt Co. Surv ey #716 

181 Point of Diversion 

Point of Diversion-;&;(,<' l · 117 Is 508.92 feet c.¥-_,,, 8 
encl S86'01'00'\J ~ 0 :.-r 

tJ!, 

~ 

Pur1p for spr inklers 

Flsh screen Qnd bypQsS froM the 1/4 
corner of sections 
17/18 

NE1/4SE1/4 NOTE, The prepQrQtlon of this MQP WQS for the pur pose 

of Identifying the locQ tlon of the proposed WQ ter r ight 

Qnd WQS not Intended to prov ide dlr1enslon or locQ t lon 

of property ownership lines, LocQ tlon lnforMQ tlon s h own 

hereon WQS furnished · toy the QppllcQnt. 





_f~tl'l?.J'#¥ /.Jd/J///;{ _A1u1fl.9 _,/tf_'.,tfz. 
., 

.,. .,. 



SEli 4N\Jl/4 

End of~ C 
Pipeline J4Acres 

.. 
C 
~ I NE1/ 4S\Jl/ 4 
.2-
Q. 

1.29 Acres 

4,31 Acres 

SE1/ 4S\Jl/ 4 

Tro.nsfer of Rights 

In the no.rte of 

The No. tlono.l Po.rk Service 

Cl/4 

71 

18 

T,12S, R.26E., w'M 
I 

'l/4SE1/4 

S\Jl/ 4SE1/ 4 

7 

NE1/4SE1/4 

SE1/4SE1/4 

6,43 Acre: -

\\I 31~ T.11S. R26E., w'M 

6 
() .. .. 

t 

SE1/4NE1/ 

8 

Point of Dlve.rslon-zc-<·l l7 Is 508.92 feet e,'f.,.,,, 18 
o.nd S86"01'00'\J ~o/ 
f'ror, the 1/4 
corner of' sections 
17/18 

, S'it1T-4lil'w'l/4 5vJ \.\1::: i NE1/4SE1/4 

y:. t 
<.> 

l .:t,'t) 
'&~ 
¢P 

½ •.._,, 

RECEIVE[)) 
Bo.sis of Bea.rings _0 6 2007 
Sol;£r bservo. tlon JUN 
o. t t e Corner 1/6/7 i12WATER RESOURCES D 
SC 1 Inch = 1320 feet SALEM. OREGON 

Mo.rch 2007 

4/ LQnds trQnsferrlng rlghtsJ CertlflcQ te #24976 

~ LQnds with existing rlghtsJ CertlflcQte #24976 

11111 LQnds receiving trQnsferred r ights 

O Projected section corner 

$ Corner established GrQnt Co. Survey #716 

® GLD corner found GrQnt Co. Survey #716 

181 Point of' Diversion 

+ PuMp for sprinklers 

~ Fish screen Qnd bypQss 

N□TE1 The prepQro. tlon of this MQP wQs for t he purpose 

of Identifying the locQtlon of the p r oposed wo.ter r ight 

Qnd WQS not Intended to p rovide cllMenslon or lOCQ tlon 

of property ownership lines. Loco. t lon lnforMQ tlon shown 

hereon wo.s furnished by the QppllcQnt. 

'T 



Oregon \Vater Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 

Watermaster Review Form: 
( 503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-10405 Review Due Date: 

Applicant Name: James Hamett/ US Dept. ofinterior, Jolm Day Fossil Beds National 
Monument 

Proposed Changes: ~ POU 

Reviewer(s): Ewj 

□ POD 0POA □ USE 
Date of Review: 

□ OTHER 

Sep.24,2007 

1. Do you have information suggesting that the water rights may be subject to forfeiture? 
D Yes D No If"Yes", describe the information and indicate if you intend to file a 
cancellation affidavit or if you need additional time to determine if a cancellation affidavit 
should be filed: 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves the right proposed for transfer that 
has involved the right and downstream water rights? D Yes ~ No Generally 
characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: .!.f 
any regulation of the Rock Creek system has occurred I do not have any records of that 
regulation available to me in the local files. Mountain Creek has been regulated annually for 
the past three to four years due to shortage. Mountain Creek is a tributary to Rock Creek 
many miles upstream of the confluence of Rock Creek and Mountain Creek. 

3. Check here if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting 
from the current use of the right? ~ If you check the box, generally characterize the 
locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: The 
irrigation of the place of use involved in this transfer would likely generate return flows 
which would likely benefit rights below the National Park Service lands on the John Day 
River. The following rights may benefit from this return flow: C-64410, 51728. The lands 
covered under C-64410 and C-51728 are below the lands involved in this transfer by slightly 
more than a l /4 mile. 

4. Are there upstream water rights that would be affected by the proposed change? 
D Yes ~ No If"Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 
most affected: · 

5. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the 
old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? D If you check the box, 
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: __ 

6. Would distribution of water for the right after the proposed change result in regulation of 
other water rights that would not have occurred if use of the existing right was maximized? 
D Yes ~ No If"Yes", explain: __ 

7. For POU changes, would the original place of use continue to receive water from the same 
source? D Yes ~ No D N/A If"Yes", explain: __ 

Page I of2 
11/27/2006 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application: T-10405 

8. For POU or USE changes, would use of the existing right at "full face value," result in the 
diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? D Yes l:8J No 
If "Yes", explain: __ 

9. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions? l:8J Yes D No If 
"Yes", explain: The National Park Service is requesting to move more acres than they have 
room to move. They are aware of this and are fully aware that the balance of acres will be 
lost. If the applicant is willing I would suggest that they amend their transfer to reflect only 
the amount of land that they have room to move in this transfer to avoid the loss of acres. 
From my understanding of their delivery system and irrigation practices the FROM lands6/~/ 
can easily be segregated and dried up from Rock Cr. water by simply choosing to not ...) . 
continue to pump water to these lands which are on the far northen end of their irrigated ~ fl 

lands. 4'~ 
10. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: Applicant ¾® 

would amend their transfer. 

11. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the right? D Yes l:8J No 

12. What water control and measurement conditions should be included in the transfer: 

Measurement □ Present and l:8J Should be D t,May be required 

Devices 
should be required prior to in the future. 
maintained. diverting water. 

l:8J Present and □ Should be □ _May be required 
Head gates should be required prior to in the future. 

maintained. diverting water. 

Page 2 of2 



01/03/2007 TUE 17:08 FAX 541 575 0948 JOHN DAY FIELD OFFICE t.f L fl/ ~003/010 

R ~-:t l/J('y"\ ~ y 1 -1 2- 07 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 

Water Right and Diversion Transfer Comment For 
(ODFW provides to WRD so that IVRl! ca11 makej/111/ings according to statutory req1 ~J 1c11t,ll,(J II 1 g 2007 

Reference Transfer II: jJ) 4 D? 
A. P/e{lse check box ifyo11 believe there l~ {I pole11tiaf for itt}my to a11 i11stream JV{// 

0 The Oregon Department ofFisl1 and Wildlife (ODFiV) believes this proposed transfer may 
injure an instream water right(s) on · 

-------•---- __ , bibutary to ______________ . Because, 
(Stm,m) 

·---.--------------------

(P!tilS(; ullnch any nvailubJc sup~~ting intOnnatiOn.) 

Note! This wHI prompt WRD to forther evaluate nnd make n detcm1lnation whether the tnmsfor will i1Uure an 
instream water right. (WRD is the agency that makes the determinativu ofz'njwy lo a water right, while 
ODFW's role is lo raise concems am/ to eva!!lale proposed mitigation and ,te.t benefit to the resource if WRD 
requests concurrence with injwy to an lnsfream water right.) 

JJ, Plea.w: check 011e oftllefollowi11g fo11r boxes related lo req11fri11g a fish sc1·c~11 {ltullor by­
pass device p11rs11a11t to ORS 540.525 01· 540.532: 

./8J I. The now Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screening arid/or by-pass device and is 
currently equipped with an appropiiate fish screening and/or by•pass device. 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact 1110- Oregon Department oj'Fish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screening and/or by­
pass device ls necessary at the new paint of diversion to prew.mt fish from entering the diversion and/or safely 
tnmsportfish back ta the body af water from whiclt the fish were diverted and tlwt the diversion is currently 
equipped with a,1 appropriate fish sc:reeni,1g and/or hy-pass device. 

Conditiq1.1_;, 171e water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, 
at the point ofdivetsion consistcmt with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife~~ operational and 
maintenrmce standards, 

D 2, The now Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screening and/or by-pass device prior 
to water being diverted, 111e diversion may be eligible for cost share assistance under 
ODFW's cos.t share program. 

Option 2 should generally be selected if listed fish species are present at the point of 
diversion and/or the originating water right diversion is currently screened. If Option 2 is 

Please re/um all 4 pages to: Jhmsfers Section, Water Resources Department, 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1271 

The electronic version of this form is availabJe at: http://wwwl.wr<l.statt::.or.us/mswonl/ODFWScreen.doc. 

ODFWIWRD SCrl'cning <.'<>mme11t Fmw J/3/1007 Page I 



O'l/03/2007 TUE 17:08 FAX 541 575 0948 JOHN DAY FIELD OFFICE 

selected, provide contact information o,i the "Fish Screening and Passage lnformation" 
sheet. The 11ew diversion may be eligible for cost-share. 
Note: This option will yicl<l the following: 

~ 004/010 

Fin~ing of Fact: The Oregon Departme/11 of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has detcnnined that a ftsh screening 
and/or by-pass device is 11ecesstuy at the new point of diversion to prevem fish from entering the diversion 
andlar wfoiy trm'1port fish back to tho body of waterjimn which the fish were diverted and that the diversio11 
is not_ cttrrently equipped wU!t an approprime fish screentng and/or by-pass device, This ,liversirm may be 
eligible for screening cost sharefimds. 

Condition: Prio,- to diverhiig wale,~ the water user 3•/Ja/l install a fish screening cmc/lor by~pass device, as 
appropriate, at the new point of dlverj'ion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish aml Wildlife's 
{ODFW) design and constrfiction standards. Prior to installation, the water user shall obtain wrifle,i approval 
from ODFW that the required j'Creen and/or by-pass device meets ODPW's criteria. Pri'or to suhmUti11g a 
Claim of Benejlclal Use, the water user must obtain written approval fimn ODFW that the require-ti scre_ening 
am/for by-pass device was installed to the slate's criteria. The water user shall malntai',J and opeMte lite ftsh 
screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the poh,t of d1'versim1 consistem with ODFW's operational 
and maintenance standard5. 

D 3. The new Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screening and/or by•pass device, 
However, the diversion may be used for up to two years ponding a determination of whether 
cost share assistance under ODFW's cost share program is available. 

ff Option 3 is selected, provide contact i11fomiation on the "Fish Screening and Passage 
Information" sheet. Except in e,rtraordinary circumstances,- Option 3 shou/¢ NOT be 
checked if listed fish species are present at the point of diversion, the originating water right 
diversion is screened, cost-share funds are currently available, or the diversion is not 
eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. If extraordi11a1y cirmmstances are present, 
please explain: 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

.Findllig of FapJ~ The Oregon Department of Fish mu/ Wildlife (ODFW) has tletennbied that a fi.5!, screening 
tmd/or by-pm•j• devlce is necessary at the 1ww point of diveraio,t to prevent fish from e1itering the. diversion 
and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water.from which the fish were diverted and that the diversion 
is not currently eJ.Jllippedwlth an appropriate fish sc,·eening andlor by~pass device. listetift.Yh Jpedes are not 
pre.sent at the point of diversion, the originating waler right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds are not 
currently uvuilable, and the proposed tlz'versim, may be eligible/or ODFW's cost-share program, A grace 
period of two year~· is approprlate until such lime as cost_sharefimd~ become available to assiStin the 
co11struction ofafi.9'1 screening and/or by-pass device. if cost sharejiauls do not bewme avallablc, the water 
user must .screen w~thin the indicated lime period regardless of the m•ailability of cost sltarejimding. 

Comjition: -Within two years after the elate of this order, the water user shall install ajish screenhig and/or by­
pas·s device, as appropn'ate, at the new point of dlversion consistent wilh the Oregon Department uf Fish alld 
Wildlife's {ODFW) design and eo11stn1ction standards, Prlor to 1'11stallatio11, the water user shall obtain 
written a,ppruval fmm ODFW that the re.quired screen and/01· by.pass devlce meets ODPW's criteria. The 
water user may withdraw water at the new poini of d1'version without screening or by~paS:J' devices tmtil two 
years after the date of this order. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user IJlttSt obtain 
wriuen approval from ODJ.'W that the required screen frig arul/or hy-pass device was installed to the state's 
criteria. The water user ,'Jhalf maintain and operate the fish :,·creen and/or hy-pass device, as approprlate, at · 
the polnt of diversion consfstell/ wllh ODPW's operational and malnlemmce star1dards. 



07/03/2007 TUE 17:09 FAX 541 575 0948 JOHN DAY FIELD OFFICE ~005/010 
I. 

0 4. The new Point of Diversion (POD) does not currently require a fish screen and/or by­
pass device, however, the penniltee maybe required in the future to install, maintain, and 
operate fish screening and/or by-puss devices. 
Note: This option will yield the following: 

E.inding of Fact: The Oregon Depprtmet:I of Fish tmd Wildlife has determined thatpj~h screening and/or by­
pass device may be required in the future at the new point of diversion to prevent Jish from entering the 
diversion and/nr safely transport fish back to the body of water-from which thcfi.Vh wer~ dz'verted and that the 
diversion is not cw·1-e1tt{y equipped with an appropriate fi:rh screening and/or by~pm·s device. 

Condition: Within one year after receiving written notification from the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (ODFW) that a fish screening antUor by~pass ,levice is required, the water user s·hall install a 
screening and/or by-puss de.vice, as apprapriate1 at ,he new point ofdiversior,. Thef,sh screening muVor by~ 
pass device mu.rt meet ODFW's deslg11 mutconsfmction standards. Prior to installation, the water user shall 
ohtai1l written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass device meets ODFW's 
crilericr. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish scree11i11g and/or by-pass device, as 
appropriate1 at the point of diversion consistent with ODFW's operational and malntemmce slandard~-

~f::::j fl~_· _________ _ 
-7;>t (Jll[JJ;~.!>J.;\ Afl<...=.c-=----
Printed Name . 

l>t57?lq- bSl>I &<ILPC-1::tL._1 ----
Tille 

($)if_ > ,s· 2~ ... - 11la 7 
Phone 

Page3 
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Oregon: Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant 

(To he completed by ODFIV for IYRJJ lo provide to lite upplica11t,) 

Transfer# /t) '/0 5 
The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required 

for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked. 

@006/010 

D Fish screening and/or fish by-pass elev.ices are required as a condition of this transfer. The 
fish screen and/or by-pass device must meet ODFW's design, construction, operational and 
maintenance standards. Fish screening prevents fish from entering the diversion, while a by­
pass device safely transports fish back to lhe body of water from which the fish were 
dive1ted. 

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost share funds may be available to assist in the installation of 
fish screening and by-pass devices at diversions. 

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff below lo obtain additional infonnation on the 
design, conslmction, operational, and maintenance standards for the required fish screening 
and/or by~pass device and to obtain infonnation about ODFW's cost shaiing program for 
screening and by-pass devices. Prior to installation, the water user must obtain written 
approval from ODFW thnt the required screening and/or by-pass device meets 
ODFW's criteria. 

ODFW staff name: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: (._J __ 

D This trai1sfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new 
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be 
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact· 
the ODFW staff below for a detennination of whether native migratory fish are or were 
present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be 
addressed. 

ODFW staff name: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: L_) ______________________ _ 

ODFWIWRD POD Tramfrr Comment !<iJrm l/3/J001 
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Cour1-lM-10-S5 

STATE::oF OREGON 

COUNTY OF G!Wll' .. : C . 

' CERTIFICATE .OF WATER RIGHT 
~bis 3J.s to QCertifp, That . . . JAuEs ·.cANr 0· . · .. 

. P/7()':JS 
of . · · , :Dayvi],le, · - • · , State af Oregon , has !Z tight to the use ·of 

the.waters of,· 

for the purpose of Irrigation 

(lnd· .that said right has been confirme'd by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of . Oregon.· for 
Grant County, and 'the said decree entered of 'record at Salem, in the Order Re.cord <Jf 
t1,e STATE ENGINEER, in Volume · 15 . , at page 461 · ; that the' priority.of the rignt thereoy 
confirmed dates from· 1899 

3.9 acres in SE~f 
3.3 acres in NE w1 - /."{:, 
4. 7 acres in· SE W,. · ·. ,., '(. 31 

Secti.on .31, • • , . , 
T. 11 s., R. 26 E,, .. W.•·H• . 

• 1r·. • 

5.2 ·acre.s .. in'sw~m!, , 
5. 7 acres in SEt,NW, 
5.3 acres in· m,f~E! 
3.5 acres in SWJi>SE! 

Section 6, 
0.9 acres in NWHIEk 
4.0 acres in s1vhrai1 

4.0 acres in Nl'l¾,SE 
10.0 acres in Slf¾,SE 

Section 7, 
5.0 acres in NE~~ 

Section 18, 
T. 12 s., R. 26 E., W. M. 

Ii 
I/ 
!/ And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

I' The right ~ use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 

11 meh'"f F- . 
Ir ~ . WIT:::s1:: •o::•: of th,: ,,,,,.,~ .. ~:::' 
I 

, 11 

ll 
ii 
1: 

I 

I 

LEWIS A. S'I'ANLJ~Y 

State Engineer 

Recorded ill State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 17 , page 21976 
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Ken Dowden 

From: Dorothy Pedersen 

Sent: Wednesday, January 14, 2009 10:41 AM 

To: Ken Dowden 

Subject: RE: ROLi reqr'd for federal agency? 

Ken, 

I believe we usually do have federal agencies submit documentation on land ownership, just to prove that it is indeed not privately 
owned. I don't know of an exception for that case. However, we don't need a Land Use Information Form for POUs on federal land, 
since that is not under state land use planning jurisdiction. 

Sorry for the delay in responding, 
Dorothy 

From: Ken Dowden 
Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2009 12:48 PM 
To: Dorothy Pedersen; Doug Parrow 
Subject: RE: ROLI reqr'd for federal agency? 

ANY ANSWER ON THIS YET? 

I have already sent this dPD out asking that they submit the ROLi, but now have heard that they may not have to ..... ? What do you 
know? 

From: Ken Dowden 
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2009 3:20 PM 
To: Dorothy Pedersen; Doug Parrow 
Subject: ROLI reqr'd for federal agency? 

Hello, hate to bother you with this, but I cannot find an exemption in rule or in statute (ORS 540.510) where the Department of the 
Interior/Nat'! Park Service-JD Fossil Beds (T-10405) is not required to submit a land ownership and lien information report required under 
OAR 690-380-(13) (c), and do not see on the Page 6 of the transfer application the applicable exemption under the "12. SIGNATURES" 
where they would fit in either. 

Do they somehow fit into a sub-category of the "municipality definition? 

Excerpt from transfer application follows: 

1/14/2009 
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Before submitting your application to the Department, be sure you have: 
• Answered each question completely. 
• Included all the required attachments. 

• Provided original signatures for all named deed holders, or other parties, with an interest in the water right. 
• Included a check a able to the Ore on Water Resources De arlment for the a ro riate amount. 

12. SIGNATURES 

Check one of the following, as appropriate, and sign the application in the signature box below: 

In accordance with OAR 690-380-3000(l3)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department approval ofa permanent transfer and 
upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination for the proposed transfer, I (we) will be required [pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4010(5)] to provide the following landownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are authorized 
to pursue the transfer: 
(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company within the last three months; 
(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed transfer provided by the applicant to all lien holders on the subject lands 

unless the report of ownership and lien information shows that a water right conveyance agreement has been recorded for the 
subject lands. If a water right conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands, a copy of the agreement anti 
itle11tijicatio11 oftlte owner of the lands at the time the agreement was recorded must be submilled; and 

(c) If the landowner identified in the report of ownership and lien information is not the applicant, a notarized statement 
consenting to the transfer (attached) signed by the landowner identified in the report or an authorized representative of the 
entity to whom the interest in the water right has been conveyed as identified in a water right conveyance agreement or other 
documentation demonstrating that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer in the absence of the consent of the 
landowner. 

I (we) affirm that interest in the water right has been conveyed to someone other than the landowner, and documents, including a 
water right conveyance agreement, report of ownership and lien information, and any required lienholder notification are 
enclosed, demonstrating that I am (we are) authorized to pursue the transfer. I (we) understand that we may be required to 
provide additional information upon receipt of the draft Preliminary Determination. 

I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b), and that the right is in the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-3000(l3)(b), the applicant is NOT required to provide the 
above described report of ownership and lien information. 

I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring the property to which the 
water right proposed for trnnsfer is appurtenant by condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting 
this statement. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-3000(13)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described 
report of ownership and lien information. (NOTE: Such an entity may only apply for a tramfer under this subsection if it has filed a 
condemnation action to acquire the property. 

I (we) affirm that this is a temporary transfer and a copy of the deed for the "from" land (and affidavits of consent from any other 
landowners, if applicable) is enclosed. 

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is trne and accurate. 

applicant signature 

a licnnt signature 

Ken Dowden 
N.C. Region Transfer Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
116 S.E. Dorion Ave. 
Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

ph# (541) 278-5456 

1/14/2009 

name and Ii/le if applicable (print) 

mnne and title if a J/icable (print) 

date 

date 



regon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

August 28, 2008 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR/ 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NAT'L MO1\TUivfENT 
attn: James Hammett 
32651 HIGHWAY 19 
KIMBERLY, OR 97848 

SU BJ ECT: Transfer Application T-10405 

Water Resources Department 
North Central Region 

116 S.E. Dorian Avenue 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
Phone (541) 278-5456 

FAX (541) 278-0287 

Hello Mr. Hammet, as discussed in our telephone conversation, enclosed are the original transfer 
application and map in which to amend. Please refer to my stickie notes the pages in the application 
that must be amended to include the 2.03 acres at the proposed place of use, corresponding with your 
new amended map. · 

Please don't hesitate to call me or Eric Julsrud should have any questions regarding the information 
requested above. I can be reached at (541) 278-5456. 

en Dowden 
Field Services Division 

cc: Eric Julsrud, District 4 Watermaster 
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Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridian: I Wlll.AMETTE .:::..] Township: (12 

AddItIonaI Jn[o; 
JAMES CANT 
App: 52584 

ts.u~ .:::..] Range:fii 

/0 '' {A,lli)S 
~ Section: ~ Records per Page: P -, 

Permit : 51386 J J J J J I 
Cert: 1955 

Additional Info: 
JAMES CANT 
Decree: JOHN DAY RIVER (F) 

4 10 ~ cert:24976 OR • T10405 12/31/1899 IRRIGATION 0.9 4 ,.. l 
Cert: 24976 I 1 '-I '-l I I I I I I 

~ cert:75793 CF CN T8683 9/30/1912 IRRIGATION CN ~ ~ I ·;- T--1 ,-7 I 1-.2 11-5'-~ 0.2 

AddItIonaI Info: I 1 
1
-

(I,/ 

~;,!, ~W
8
~NAL PARK SERVICE; uso1 

7
. . 

Permit: 51386 I 
Cert: 75793 

~

Fl /J,e1~ Cert:75794 CF• 1/12/1956 IRRIGATION 3.4 - -+ I I I I -J·;.2 I 1s.1 

Ll'--... Additional Info: I 
U.S. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; USO! I 

tJ 
App: 530530 I I I 
Permit: 524073 : 

- Cert: 75794 I I I 
( , cert:Sl943 RR• 9/30/1912 I RRIGATION 7 10.2 ,--:--.-i- ·7 t.irrt~.l (' · 

AddItfonaI 1nro; I , . j 
U.S. NATIONAL PARK SERVI CE; JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NATIONAL MONUMENT I .. ' I ~ I I I 
App: 52584 ' I I 
Permit: S1386 I I I 
Cert: 81943 -J H- I 

~ cert:75792 OR CN T8683 9/ 13/1983 SUPPLEMENTAL CN ~ 6'& -· ,- I -· -, 
IRRIGATION I I I 

B_d_dJ.t.!_onal Info_;_ (Suppl'mtl) 
U.S. NATIONAL PARK SERVI CE; JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NATIONAL MONUMENT I I 
App: 566014 
Permit: 549554 
Cert: 75792 . 

~ Cert:81942 RR • 9/ 13/ 1983 SUPPLEMENTAL 7 6.8 ·1--1- -y ! ! I I I 
IRRIGATION , i ' 

Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) I , 1 

U.S. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NATIONAL MONUMENT l ' l I L ! I 1
, 1 I I 

App: 566014 : I I 
Permit: 549554 j j I I 
Cert: 81942 _ - ·-- .L ___ l___ 1 I 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

~ Acreage Is on a 
canceled right 

(12.25) Acreage Is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
{Inchoate) 

[12.25] Acreage has been • Acreage Is not 
suspended specified 

Ntf-



Water Rights Platcard Report fl FfltJH ,, {,bllf)S 

Meridian: I WILLAMETTE i_] Township: r,1 l South ~ Range: j2s I East i] Section: f3,iJ Records per Page: js" 

Additional Info: 
JAMES CANT 
Decree: JOHN DAY RIVER (F) 
Cert: 24976 

Select Cert:25360 OR CN 

Additional Info: 
RHYS HUMPHREYS 
Decree: JOHN DAY RIVER ( F) 
Cert: 25360 

Select Cert:51728 RR * 
Additional Info: 
RHYS HUMPHREYS 
Decree: JOHN DAY RIVER (F) 
Cert: 51728 

Select Cert:64410 OR * 

Additional Info: 
RHYS HUMPHRYS 
App: S66667 
Permit: S48103 
Cert: 64410 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

:;o&:r~r 

12/31/1891 IRRIGATION 

12/31/1891 IRRIGATION 

9/22/1983 SUPPLEMENTAL 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl) 

CN 

~ Acreage is on a 
canceled right 

( 12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(inchoate) 

£ 

2.2 

2.2 

[12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not 
suspended specified 

tf2-

Search 
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Ken Dowden 

From: Ken Dowden 

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2008 2:56 PM 

To: 'jim_hammett@nps.gov' 

Cc: Eric Julsrud 

Subject: RE: T-10405 

Hi Jim, as discussed, I called and left a message with Laura Snedaker in Salem. She has not returned my call 
as of yet. As soon as I can go over this issue with her, and get better direction on what steps to take next, I'll 
let you know. 

As pointed out, Eric Julsrud and I believe this might be a win win situation with the amendment to your transfer 
application to include a character of use change to convert the (remaining) additional 2.03 acres instream. 

In addition to amending the application, the map of course would need to be fixed as well. The additional 
change would also require a $350 addt'I fee, but I will get some guidance on how to get that reduced 50%. As 
also discussed, needed will be to publish this notice within a local newspaper because of the change in 
character of use. We will prepare that Public Notice and send out with the Preliminary Determination. The 
Department would also re-notice the addt'I filing in our weekly public notice. I will send back the original 
application and map when we get there. 

The application must be amended to describe the entire 8.46 acres being transferred to: 

( A place of use = 6.43 acres) 
( A character of use = 2.03 acres/ converted instream) 

I hope to get back to you soon. If you have additional questions or need help with the above described 
information, don't hesitate to call either Eric or myself. 

I can be reached here in Pendleton at (541) 278-5456. 

8/11/2008 



las/ revised: Oc/ober J 3, 2006 

State of Oregon 

County of Grant 

Water Right Transfer Supplemental Form B 
AFFIDAVIT ATTESTING TO THE USE OF WATER 

) 
) ss 
) 

I, James Frank Hammett, in my capacity as Superintendent, John Day Fossil Beds National 
Monument, mailing address 32651 Highway 19, Kimberly, Oregon 97848, 

telephone number~) 987-2333 , being first duly sworn depose and say: 

I . I attest that: 

[8] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire authorized place of use of the 
water right proposed for transfer as described on the accompanying transfer application; or 

O The water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The instream 
lease number is as follows: _______ __ ; or 

O The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of 
forfeiture for non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

2. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

[8] Personal observation O Professional expertise 

3. My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations: 

Township Range Mer Sec 

11 s 26 E WM 31 

11 s 26 E WM 31 

I I s 26 E WM 31 

1-
'-

¼¼ Gov't Lot 
Section orDLC 

SE SW 

NE SW 

SE NW 

Acres 
(if applicable) 

4.3 1 

1.43 

2.72 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 6 2007 

WH ER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

4. The water right was exercised for the authorized purpose described below (e.g., crops grown): 
(continues on reverse side) 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more space. Supporting 
documentation must be attached. 

Supplemental Form B - I - Affidavit Attesting to the Use of Water 



To irrigate wheat and annual grasses used for forage (hay). 

5. The water delivery system used to apply water as authorized by the right is described below: 

The delivery system consists of an in stream diversion on Rock Creek that has fish passage and 
an approved fish screen. This diversion was installed in 1999 with assistance from the Bureau of 
Reclamation and NRCS. From there it flows through a concrete lined ditch and 10" diameter 
plastic pipe to flood irrigate approximately 10 acres located approximately ½ mile from the point 
of diversion. The water is further piped to a pump sump approximately I½ mile further down the 
ditch. It is then pumped with a 10-hp pump through 8-inch mainline to irrigate approximately 16 
acres via rain bird sprinklers and 3-inch aluminum handline. The final 8 ½ acres is irrigated via a 
2-inch plastic pressure pipe and rain-bird impact sprinklers and 3-inch handline 

6. One or more of the following documentation supporting the above statements is attached: 

□ Copy of a water right certificate that was issued within the last five years (not a remaining 
right certificate), 

D Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops or for expenditures relating to the use of 
water, 

D Records such as Farm Service Agency crop reports, irrigation district records, an NRCS 
farm management plan, or records of other water suppliers, 

[8J Dated aerial photographs of the lands or other photographs containing sufficient detail to 
establish the location and date of the photograph, 

D Dedicated power usage records or receipts, 

D Instream lease number -------
□ Other: - -----------------------------

?ature of Affiant Date ' 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this __ day of _____ , 20 __ 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
LAURA B GILL 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more space. Supporting 
documentation must be attached. 

Supplemental Form B - 2 - Affidavit Attesting to the Use of Water 
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· 0405 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 



Dear Sir or Madam, 

Enclosed is a check for $350 for a water rights transfer number 10405. This check was 
inadvertently left out of our application sent in last week. 

RECEIVED 
JUr4 11 2007 

WA. l'ER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM OREGOH 



ORICINAt_g 

T rangfgr Applieation and Map 

Amgndmgnf!!/Rgvi!!ion!! to Appl & Map 

Rgegipt 

Oggd or lot Book Rgport 

Notarizgd C.onggnf 

E: vidgneg of LJgg Affidavit 

land LJgg Information Form 

lign Hofdgr Notifieation (ifapplieahle} 

Rgport of Owngrghip and lign Info (i f applicable} 

Othgr ~upporting Ooeumgnfation 



United States Depa1imerit of the Interior 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
John Day Fossil Beds National Monument 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Jan_ua1y 27, 2009 

Oregon Water Resources Depa11ment 
North Central Region 
116 S.E. Dorian A venue 
Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

Attn: Ken Dowden 

RE: Application T-10405 

Dear Mr. Dowden: 

32651 Hwy 19 
Kimberly, Oregon 97848 

REC'D JAN 2 9 2G(Jj 

I have received your draft Preliminaiy Determination regarding transfer application T-10405 that we 
submitted last year. I have reviewed the draft and find it consistent with my intent to transfer water rights 
within the boundaries of John Day Fossil Beds National Monument. 

Enclosed you will find ownership and encumbrance reports for the subject parcels. 

If you have any further questions, please contact me at 541-987-2333. 

Sincerely, 

James F. Hammett 
Superintendent 

TAKE P RIDE®IJ::::, ~ 
INAME RICA~ 



LAND TITLE CO. OF GRANT COUNTY, INC. REC'D JAN 
2 9 zoo9 

103 West Main Street 
John Day, OR 97845-1092 

Phone: (541) 575-1830 or 575-1529 
Fax: (541) 575-0149 

E-Mail: stevelandco@centurytel.net 

Date: January 23, 2009 

Fee: $75.00 

OWNERSHIP ANO ENCUMBRANCE REPORT 

The Company has searched its title plant record, and the Company reports as follows: 

According to the Company's title plant records for Grant County as to land described below, the 
Company finds the following matters as of 8:00 a.m. on 1/8/2009. 

A. The land which is the subject of this search is described as follows: 

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A 

8. Title to the property described is vested in: 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

C. The land is subject to the following apparent monetary encumbrances: 

1. Taxes, including the current fiscal year, not assessed due to ownership by a governmental entity. 
If the exempt status is terminated, an additional tax may be levied. 
Account No. : 16 12-26 801: Ref. 38480 

Assessor's Real Market Land Value: 
Assessor's Real Market Improvements 
Value: 
Assessor's Real Market Total Value: · 

$421,700.00 
$331,990.00 

$753,690.00 

THIS SEARCH DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, OR OTHER 
SUCH MATTERS. 

THIS IS NOT A TITLE REPORT, since a complete examination has not been made of the entire title to 
the above described property. Our search for the current fee owner and unpaid monetary 
encumbrances was limited to our Tract Indices, and therefore, above listings do not include additional 
matters which might have been disclosed by an examination of the record title. We assume no liability in 
connection with this Report and will not be responsible for errors or omissions therein. 

Page No.: 1 Order Number: 21342 
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Ownership and Encumbrance Report (continued) 

ISXHIBIT "A" 

In Township 12 South, Range 26 East of the Willamette Meridian, Grant County, Oregon: 
Section 6: Lots 3, 6 and 7; SE:1/4NW1/4, E1/2SW1/4; W1/2SE1/4; SAVE & EXCEPT the following: 

(a) Beginning at a point on the Easterly right of way line of the old John Day Highway; which point is 
30 feet distant from (when measured at right angles to) the center line of said highway at Engineers 
Station 955+95.6; said point being 1560.1 feet North and 381 .4 feet West of the South quarter corner 
of said Section 6; 
thence N. 61 °37' E:. 203.2 feet; 
thence S. 46°46' E. 389.0 feet; 
thence S. 1 °42' E. 465.4 feet; 
thence S. 3°00' W. 80 .6 feet; 
thence S. 10°40 ½' W. 118.9 feet, more or less, to the Easterly right of way line of the John Day 

Highway; 
thence N. 28°23' W. along said Easterly right of way line, 946.1 feel lo the place of beginning. 
(b) Beginning at the North quarter corner of said Section 6; 
thence N. 88°29'00'' W., along the Section line, 1020.0 feet; 
thence S. 18°54'00" E. 600.0 feet; 
thence S. 47°41'45" E. 1107.7 feet to the Southeast corner of the NE1/4NW1/4 of said Section 6; 
thence N. 0°16'15" E., along the center line of said Section 6, 1286.2 feet to the place of beginning. 
(c) That portion of Lot 3 and SE1/4NW1/4 conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State 
Highway Commission, by deed dated June 16, 1962, recorded July 20, 1962, in Book 87, page 192, 
Deed Records of Grant County, Oregon, for the relocated highway right of way. 
(d) That portion of the E1/2SW1/4, SW1/4SE1/4 conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its 
State Highway Commission, by deed dated February 4, 1963, recorded February 14, 1983, in 
Book 88, page 260, Deed Records of Grant County. Oregon, for the relocated highway right of way. 
(e) That portion of the E1/2NW1/4 conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State 
Highway Commission, by deed dated December 22, 1965, recorded December 29, 1965, in Book 94, 
page 106, Deed Records of Grant County, Oregon, for the relocated highway right of way. · 

TOGETHER WITH that portion conveyed to the United States of America by deed dated May 28, 2003, 
recorded August 15, 2003, in the Records of Grant County, Oregon, as Instrument No. 20032470. 

Section 7: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4; E1/2W1/2; E1/2; SAVE & EXCEPT the following: 
(a) Beginning at a point 135.0 feet North and 1245.0 feet West of the Southeast corner of said 
Section 7; 
thence S. 46°45' W. 200.0 feet; 
thence N. 43°15' W. 100.0 feet; 
thence N. 46°45' E. 200.0 feet; 
thence S. 43°15' E. 100.0 feet to the place of beginning. 
(b) Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Section 7; 
thence N. 21 °24'00" W. 618.0 feet; 
thence N. 60°17'30" w. 517.25 feet; 
thence N. 5°53'00" W. 321.8 feet; 
thence N. 63°38'00" W. 389.1 feet; 

Page No,: 2 
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Ownership and Encumbrance Report (continued) 

thence N. 45°49'30" W. 230.0 feet; 
thence N. 6°04'30" W. 636.4 feet; 
thence N. 38°30'00'' W. 920.0 feet; 
thence N. 11 °46'00" W. 335.0 feet; 
thence N. 20°03'00" E. 489.7 feet; 
thence N. 19°54'30'' W. 468.35 feet; 
thence N. 25°47'00" E. 1372.6 feet to the Northwest corner of the NE1/4NE1/4 of said Section 7; 
thence N. 89°26'00" E .. along the North section line, 1327.7 feet to the Northeast corner of said 

Section 7; 
thence S. 0°05'15" W., along the East section line of said Section 7, 5318.4 feet to the point of 
beginning. 
(c) Beginning at a point which is 390.63 feet South and 1707.81 feet East of the Northwest corner of 
said Section 7; 
thence s. 13°10'00" W. 1330.00 feet; 
thence S. 76°50'00" E. 1471.18 feet to the center of the John Day River; 
thence along the center line of said river, downstream, as follows: 

N.8°13'00" W. 195.22 feet; 
N. 21 °17'00" E. 153.00 feet; 
N. 15°43'00" E. 997.74 feet; 

thence, leaving the center line of said river, N. 76°50'00" W. 1466.00 feet to the point of beginning. 
( d} That portion conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, by 
deed dated February 4, 1963, recorded February 14, 1963, in Book 88, page 260, Deed Records of 
Grant County, Oregon, for the relocated highway right of way. 

Section 18: NE1/4NE1/4; SAVE & EXCEPT the following: 
(a) That portion conveyed to the State of Oregon by deed dated _____ , 1931, recorded 
February 19, 1931, in Book 39, page 49, Deed Records of Grant County, Oregon, for highway right 
of way. 
(b) That portion conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, by 
deed dated February 4, 1963, recorded February 14, 1963, in Book 88, page 260, Deed Records of 
Grant County, Oregon, for the relocated highway right of way. 

(Tax Acct. 16 12-26 801; Ref. 38480) 
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HfC'O JAN 2 9 2009 
LAND TITLE CO. OF GRANT COUNTY, INC. 

103 West Main Street · Phone: (541) 675-1830 or 575-1529 
John Day, OR 97845-1092 Fax: (541) 575-0149 

E-Mail: stevelandco@centurytel.net 

Date; January 23, 2009 

Fee: $75.00 

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT 

The Company has searched its title plant record, and the Company reports as follows: 

According to the Company's title plant records for Grant County as to land described below, the 
Company finds the following matters as of 8:00 a.m. on 1/8/2009. 

A. The land which is the subject of this search is described as follows: 

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A 

8. Title to the property described is vested in: 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

C. The land is subject to the following apparent monetary encumbrances: 

1. Taxes, including the current fiscal year, not assessed due to ownership by a governmental entity. 
If the exempt status is terminated, an additional tax may be levied. · 
Account No. : 16 12-26 600; Ref. 38479 

Assessor's Real Market Land Value: 
Assessor's Real Market Improvements 
Value: 
Assessor's Real Market Total Value: 

$688,230.00 
$0.00 

$688,230.00 

THIS SEARCH DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY EASEMENTS. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, OR OTHER 
SUCH MA TIERS. 

THIS IS NOT A TITLE REPORT, since a complete examination has not been made of the entire title to 
the above described property. Our search for the current fee owner and unpaid monetary 
encumbrances was limited to our Tract Indices, and therefore, above listings do not include additional 
matters which might have been disclosed by an examination of the record title. We assume no liability in 
connection with this Report and will not be responsible for errors or omissions therein. 

TlnE COMPANY OF GRANT COUNTY, INC. . .. 

Page No.: 1 Order Number. 21341 
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ownership ana Encumbrance Report (continued) 

EXHIBIT "A" 

In Township 12 South, Range 26 East of the Willamette Meridian, Grant County, Oregon: 
Section 5: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4; S1/2N1/2; S1/2. 
Section 6: Lots 1 and 2; S1/2NE1/4; E1/2SE1/4; Together with a parcel of land lying in the 

NE1/4NW1/4, described as follows: 
Beginning at the quarter corner between Sections 31 and 6, Townships 11 and 12 South, Range 26 
East; 
thence N. 88°29• W. along said Section line a distance of 1020.0 feet; 
thence S. 18°54' E. a distance of 600.0 feet; 
thence S. 47°41'45" E. a distance of 1107.7 feel to the Southeast corner of the NE1/4NW1/4; 
thence N. 0°16'15" E. along the Section center line a distance of 1286.2 feet to the point of 

beginning. 
Section 7: A parcel of land lying in the E1/2 as follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Section 7; 
thence N. 21°24' W. a distance of 618.0 feet; 
thence N. 60°17'30" W. a distance of 511.25 feet; 
thence N. 5°53' W. a distance of 321.8 feet; 
thence N. 63°38' W. a distance of 389.1 feet; 
thence N. 45°49'30" W. a distance of 230.0 feet; 
thence N. 6°04'30" W. a distance of 636.4 feet; 
thence N. 38°30' W. a distance of 920.0 feet; 
thence N. 11 °46' W. a distance of 335.0 feet; 
thence N. 20°03' E. a distance of 489.7 feet; 
thence N. 19°54'30" W. a distance of 468.35 feet; 
thence N. 25°47' E. a distance of 1372.6 feet to the Nonhwest corner of the NE1/4NE1/4; 
thence N. 89°26' E. along the North Section line a distance of 1327.7 feet to the Section 

corner 5·6-7-8; · 
thence S. 0°05'15" W. along the East boundary of Section 7 a distance of 5318.4 feet to the point of 

beginning. 
Section 8: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4; S1/2N1/2; S1/2 
Section 17: All; SAVE & EXCEPT a parcel of land lying in the SW1/4NW1/4, described as follows: 

Beginning at a point which is 340.3 feel North and 24.8 feet West of the quarter comer between 
Sections 17 and 18, said point also being 40 feet at right angles to the John Day Highway at the 
South end of the Rock Creek Bridge; 
thence Southeasterly along the Easterly right of way line a distance of 236.0 feet; 
thence N. 32°36' E. a distance of 60.0 feet; 
thence following the approximate center of the John Day River N. 47°24' W. a distance of 214.0 feet; 
thence S. 52°36' W. a distance of 60.0 feet to the point of beginning. 
ALSO EXCEPTING a strip of land 200 feet in width being 100 feet on each side of the center of the 
John Day Highway as constructed. 

Section 18: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4; E1/2W1/2; W1/2E1/2; E1/2SE1/4; SE1/4NE1/4. 
Section 20: NW1/4NW1/4; E1/2NW1/4; NE1/4; NE1/4SW1/4. 
(Tax Acct. 16 12-26 600; Ref. 38479) 
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LAND TITLE CO. OF GRANT COUNTY 9 INC. 
1 03 West Main Street Phone: (541) 575-1830 or 575-1529 
John Day, OR 97845-1092 ·Fax: (541) 575-0149 

E-Mail: stevelandco@centurytel.net 

Date: January 23, 2009 

Fee: $75.00 

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT 

The Company has searched its title plant record, and the Company reports as follows: 

According to the Company's title plant records for Grant County as to land described below, the 
Company finds the following matters as of 8:00 a.m. on 1/8/2009. 

A. The land which is the subject of this search is described as follows: 

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A 

B. Title to the property described is vested in: 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

C. The land is subject to the following apparent monetary encumbrances: 

1. Taxes, including the current fiscal year, not assessed due to ownership by a governmental entity. 
If the exempt status is terminated, ar:, additional tax may be levied. 
Account No. : 1611-26 4700; Ref. 38473 

Assessor's Real Market Land Value: 
Assessor's Real Market Improvements 
Value: 
Assessor's Real Market Total Value: 

$96,700.00 
$0.00 

$96,700.00 

THIS SEARCH DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, OR OTHER 
SUCH MATTERS. 

THIS IS NOT A TITLE REPORT, since a complete examination has not been made of the entire title to 
the above described property. Our search for the current fee owner and unpaid monetary 
encumbrances was limited to our Tract Indices, and therefore, above listings do not include additional 
matters which might have been disclosed by an examination of the record title. We assume no liability in 
connection with this Report and will not be responsible for errors or omissions therein. 

~MPANY-TY, INC. 
BY:~. 

~6onnleJ.Wiar,11ie Officer 

Page No.: 1 Ordef Number: 21340 
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Ownership and Encumbrance Report (continued) 

EXHIBIT "A" 

In Township 11 South, Range 26 East of the Willamette Meridian, Grant County, Oregon: 
Section 31: Lot 4; SE1/4NW1/4; E1/2SW1/4; SAVE & EXCEPT the following: 
(a) Beginning at the South quarter corner of said Sec. 31; 

thence N. 88°29'00" W ., along the Section line, 1020.0 feet; 
thence N. 18°54'00" W. 275.0 feet; 
thence N. 33°00'30" E. 747.8 feet; 
thence N. 0°49'00" E. 3046.0 feet to the North line of the SE1/4NW1/4 of said Section 31; 
thence East 657.9 feet to the Northeast corner of the SE1/4NW1/4 of said Section 31; 
thence South along the center line of said Section 31, to the place of beginning. 

(b) Thal portion conveyed to the Slate of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, by 
deed dated June 16, 1962, recorded July 20, 1962, in Book 87, page 192, Deed Records of Grant 
County, Oregon, for the relocated highway right of way. 

(c) Beginning at a point where the South line of the NW1/4SW1/4 of said Section 31 intersects the 
Westerly right of way line of the John Day Highway; said point being N.39°41' W. 1580.5 feet from 
the Southwest corner of said Section 31; 
thence N. 3°13' E., along said right of way line 134.2 feet; 
thence N. 89°09' w. 300.0 feet; 
thence s. 23°21' W. 145. 1 feet to the South line of said NW 1 /4SW 1 /4; 
thence S. 89°09' E. along said South line, 350.0 feet to the place of beginning. 

(d) The South 134.2 feet of the NE1/4SW1/4 and the North 17 feet of the SE1/4SW1/4, both lying 
Westerly of State Highway No. 19; and also the North 17 feet of the East 221 feet of Government 
Lot 4, in Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 26 East, W.M. 

(Tax Acct. 1611-264700; Ref. 38473} 

Page No.: 2 Order Number: 21340 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 88071 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301 -41 72 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: 

□ 
CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

~ 2CDollS-□ ---------

TRANSFER 

TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgml. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER $ 
GROUND WATER $ 
TRANSFER $ 350,00 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

-10'{05 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

RECORD FEE 

$ 
$ 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
$ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR # ______ _ 

LIC NUMBER 

I I ls -------i 
I I Is 
L-------' 

IS 

DESCRIPTION --------------- I$ 

RECEIPT: 88071 
Distribution - White Copy• Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Buff Copy· Fiscal 



Oregon Water Resources Dcparfo1cnt 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

REC'D JAN O 8 2009 

Application for Water Right 
Salem Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us Transfer 

Please type or print legibly in dark ink. If your application is incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you. If any 
requested information does not apply to your application, insert "NIA" to indicate "Not Applicable. " As you complete 
this form, please refer to notes and guidance included on the application. A summmyof review criteria and procedures 
that are generally applicable to these applications is available at"'"'"'· wrd.stale.or.11~/0WRD/PUBS/forms.shtml. 

1. TYPE OF TRANSFER APPLICATION 

Please check one 

[8] Permanent Transfer 

D Temporary Transfer 
• total number of years: __ 

(begin year: ) 

(end year: ) 

D Instream Transfer 
D Permanent 
D Time-Limited 

0 Drought Transfer 

D Other 

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Name: U.S. Department of the Interior - John Day Fossil Beds National Monument 

Address: 32651 Highway 19 

Kimberly, Oregon 97848 

Phone: 541-987-2333 

Fax: 541-987-2336 E-Mail address: jim_hammett@nps.gov 

3. AGENT INFORMATION 
(The agent listed is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this transfer applicatio11.) 

Name: James Hammett 

Address: John Day Fossil Beds National Monument, 3265 l Highway 19 

Kimberly, Oregon 97845 

Phone: 54 l -932-4860 
Home 

Fax: 54 l-987-2336 

541-987-2333 
Work 

E-Mail address:j im_ hammett@nps.gov 

• If an agent is listed above, please check one of the following: 
D Please send all correspondence to Agent. Send copies of correspondence to Applicant; or 

[8] Please send all correspondence to Applicant. Send copies of correspondence to Agent. 

r 1040S ·-

last revised: 1/4/2007 Transfer Application/I 
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JUN O 6 2007 
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4. PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TOW ATER RIGHT(S) 

• List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certificate, permit, decree or 
other identifying number(s) in the table below: (Attach additional pages as necessa,y.) 

Am>lication / Decree Permit/ Previous Transfer Certificate 

1. John Day River Decree 24976 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 
6. 

• Attach a separate S11ppleme11tal Form A (Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right) 
for each water right listed above. 

• Check all proposed change(s) included in this transfer application: 

X Place of Use □ Point of Diversion □ Additional Point of Diversion 

□ Character of Use □ Point of Appropriation □ Additional Point of Appropriation 

□ Instream Transfer □ Surface Water source to Ground Water source 

• Reason(s) for change(s): The original application for a water right contained an error, thus 
approximately six acres in the middle of an historic agricultural field (part pf the James Cant 
Ranch National Historic District) does not have w~ter rights. The transferred water rights are 
on fields outside the National Historic District and are of less historical importance. They 
will be restored to native grasses. RECEIVED 

• JUN O 6 2007 
• 5. WATER DELIVERY SYSTEM WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 
• Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time 

within the last 5 vears. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers 
used to divert, convey and apply the water at the authorized place of use. If the transfer 
involves multiple rights that have independent systems, describe each system separately. 

The description 11111st be sufficient to de111011strate that the full quantity of water to be transferred can 
be conveyed from the authorized source and applied at the authorized location and that the 
applicant is ready, willing, and able to exercise the right. 

The delivery system consists of an in stream diversion on Rock Creek that has fish passage 
and an approved fish screen. This diversion was installed in 1999 with assistance from the 
Bureau of Reclamation and NRCS. From there it flows through a concrete lined ditch and 
1 O" diameter plastic pipe to flood irrigate approximately 10 acres located approximately ½ 
mile from the point of diversion. The water is further piped to a pump sump approximately 
I½ mile further down the ditch. It is then pumped with a 10-hp pump through 8-inch 
mainline to irrigate approximately 16 acres via rain bird sprinklers and 3-inch aluminum 

r 10405 
last revised: 1/4/2007 Transfer App/icatio11/2 FS 



handline. The final 8 ½ acres is irrigated via a 2-inch plastic pressure pipe and rain-bird 
impact sprinklers and 3-inch handline. 

System capacity: approximately four cubic feet per second (cfs) (considerably more than the 
water right). 

If the transfer involves multiple rights that have independent systems, describe the capacity 
for each system separately. 

'l 040S 

last revised: 11412007 Transfer Applicatio11/3 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 
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6. EVIDENCE OF BENEFICIAL WATER USE 

• Attach one or more Evidence of Use Affidavits (Supplemental Form B) demonstrating that 
each of the right(s) involved in the transfer have been exercised in the last five years in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the right or that a presumption of forfeiture for 
non-use could be rebutted. The Evidence of Use Affidavit(s) must include supporting 
documentation such as the following: 

► Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops or for expenditures relating to use of 
water; 

► Records such as Farm Service Agency crop reports, irrigation district records, an 
NRCS farm management plan, or records of other water suppliers; 

► Dated aerial photographs of the lands or other photographs containing sufficient 
detail to establish location and date of the photograph; or 

► If the right has not been used during the past five years, documentation that the 
presumption of forfeiture would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2). 

7. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

• Are any of the water rights proposed for transfer located within or served by an irrigation or 
other water district? □ Yes [8J No 

• Will any of the water rights be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district 
after the proposed transfer? D Yes [8J No 

• Is water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other contract for 
stored water with a federal agency or other entity? D Yes [8J No 

If "Yes", for any of the above, list the name and mailing address of the district, agency 
and/or entity: 

• List the name and mailing address of all affected local governments (e.g., county, city, 
municipal corporation, and tribal governments within whose jurisdiction the rights are 
located). 

(J.;wr &r/ttltv/ 
HtJ&BcJl-r sf .. ,,, S-k. ;g{J 

'\ O 4 0 S 
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8. LAND OWNERSHIP 

■ Does the applicant own the lands FROM which the right is being transferred? l:8J Yes D No 

If "No", provide the following information. For Tempormy Trausfers, also include a 
notarized statemeut gra11ti11g consenfto the transfer from each of the landowners: 

Names of Current Landowner(s): 

Address 

■ Does the applicant own the lands TO which the right is being transferred? 

[8J Yes □ No □ NI A - NOT APPLICABLE TO INSTREAM TRANSFERS 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names of Receiving Landowner(s): 

Address: 

■ Check 011e of the following: 

□ The receiving landowner will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes after 
the final order is issued. All notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

[8J The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

D NIA. (Not applicable. Application is for an lnstream Water Right Transfer.) 

'\ 04 0S 

Last revised: 1/4/2007 Transfer Application/5 
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9. ATTACHMENTS 

Check each of the following attachments included with this application. 
The application will be returned if all required attachments are not included. 

Supplemental Form A -
Description of Proposed Change(s) to a 
Water Right 

[8J A separate Supplemental Form A is enclosed 
for each water right to be affected by this 
transfer. 

Supplemental Form B -
Evidence of Use Affidavit(s) 

[8J At least one Evidence of Use Affidavit 
documenting that the right has been used 
during the last five years or that the right is not 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610 is 
attached. The affidavit provided must be the 
original (not a copy), and 

[8J The Evidence of Use Affidavit must be 
accompanied by supporting documentation. 

Map 

[8J Water Right Transfer 
The map must be prepared by a Certified Water 
Right Examiner and meet the requirements of 
OAR 690-380-3100 unless a waiver has been 
granted. The map provided must be the 
original, not a copy. 

□ Temporary Transf er or Historical POD 
Change 
A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-
380-3100 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. 

Water Well Report(s)/Well Log(s): 

D The application is for a change in point of 
appropriation or change from surface water to 
ground water and copies of all water well 
reports are attached. 

D Water well reports are not available and a 
description of construction details including 
well depth, static water level, and information 
ne-cessary to establish the ground water body 
developed or proposed to be developed is 
attached. 

[8J N/ A. The application does not involve a 
change in point of appropriation or a change 
from surface water to ground water, so water 
well reports are not required.) 

Land Use Information Form: 

D Enclosed; or 

[8J Not Required if all of the following are met: 

0 In EFU zone or irrigation district, 
6 Change in place of use only, 
C) No structural changes needed, including 

diversion works, delivery facilities, other 
structures, and 

0 Irrigation only. 

Fees: 
[8J Amount enclosed: $ _____ _ 

See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900. 

Instream Water Right Transfers, also 
include: 

Supplemental Form C -
Instream Water Right Transfer 

D Complete this form to describe the desired 
nature and attributes for the proposed instream 
water right. 

Temporary Transfers, also include: 

Recorded Deed: 
D The applicant must submit a copy of the current 

deed of record for the land from which the 
authorized place of use or point of 
diversion/appropriation is being moved. 

Affidavit of Consent: 
D If the applicant is NOT the owner of record for 

the land from which the authorized place of 
use or point of diversion/appropriation is being 
moved, a notarized statement from the actual 
owner of record consenting to the proposed 
transfer must be submitted. 

RECEIVED 
I 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 
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Before submitting your application to the Department, be sure you have: 

• Answered each question completely. 

• Included all the required attachments. 

• Provided original signatures for all named deed holders, or other parties, with an interest in the water right. 

• Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amount. 

10. SIGNATURES 

• Check 011e of the following, as appropriate, and sign the application in the signature box below: 

[8] In accordance with OAR 690-380-3000(13)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department 
approval of a permanent transfer and upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination 
for the proposed transfer, I (we) will be required fp11rs11a11t to OAR 690-380-4010(5)] to provide 
the following landownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are 
authorized to pursue the transfer: 

(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company within 
the last three months; 

(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed transfer provided by the applicant to all lien 
holders on the subject lands unless the report of ownership and lien information shows that a 
water right conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands. If a water right 
co11veya11ce agreement has been recorded for the subject lands, a copy of the agreeme11t mu/ 
ide11tijicatio11 of the ow11er of the lands al the time the agreement was recorded must be 
submitted; and 

(c) If the landowner identified in the report ofownership and lien information is not the applicant, 
a notarized statement consenting to the transfer (attached) signed by the landowner 
identified in the report or an authorized representative of the entity to whom the interest in the 
water right has been conveyed as identified in a water right conveyance agreement or other 
documentation demonstrating that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer in the 
absence of the consent of the landowner. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b), and that the 
right is in the name of the municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-
3000(13)(b), the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report ofownership and 
lien information. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is 
acquiring the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant by 
condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting this statement. 
Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-3000(13)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the 
above described report of ownership and lien information. (NOTE: Such an entity may only apply for 
a tramfer under this subsection if it has flied a condemnation action to acquire the property.) 

• I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

applicant signature 

r -, o 4 o s 
Last revised: 1/4/2007 

::Sames F. &n,,meft 
name {print) 

name (print) 

Transfer Applicatio11l7 

date 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON FS 



Last revised: October I 3, 2006 

Water Right Transfer Supplemental Form A 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO AW ATER RIGHT 

List only™ water right per page. A sep{lmte Supplemental Form A must be completed 
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer. 

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Form A as needed to describe other certificates, 
permits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer. 

• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 24976 

1. TYPE OF CHANGE(S) PROPOSED 

Point of Diversion or 
Appropriation 

O Change {The old point of 
diversion or appropriation 
will not be used for the 
portion of the water right 
affected by the transfer.) 

0 Additional (Both the old 
mu/ new points of diversion 
or appropriation will be used 
for the portion of the water 
right affected by the transfer.) 

O Historic Point of 
Diversion or 
Appropriation Change 
(Unauthorized point of 
diversion or appropriation 
used for more than IO years.) 

O Surface Water to Ground 
Water (A new point of 
appropriation will be used 
instead of the old point of 
diversion. The old point of 
diversion will not be used .) 

O Point of Diversion 
Change due to 
Government Action {The 
old point of diversion or 
appropriation can no longer 
be used due to government 
action.) 

O Exchange (Water from 
another source will be used in 
exchange for supplying an 
equal amount of replacement , 
water to that source.) 

,,.
1 

,., 1. n r 
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Supplemental Form A 

(Check all that apply.) 

Place of Use 

)(An of the right will be 
exercised at a different 
location than currently 
authorized (Use of water at 
the current location will be 
discontinued.) 

D Only a portion of the 
right will be exercised at 
a different location than 
currently authorized 
(Use of water at the current 
location will be 
discontinued.) 

' ·-' 

•.• 
:·: · 

'. 

Character of Use 

Proposed new use: 

1:8] Irrigation 

O Municipal 

O Quasi-municipal 

O Commercial 

O Industrial 

0 Instreani (complete and 
attach S11pp/e111e11tal Form C) 

O Domestic (indicate number of 
households) ____ _ 

O Other ______ _ 

O Substitution (A 
supplemental ground water 
right will be substituted for a 
primary surface water right.) 

O Supplemental Use to 
Primary Use (Primary water 
right shall be cancelled and the 
supplemental water right will 
change to primary use.) 

·' 
RECEIVED 

I 

jUN O 6 2007 
T WATER RESOURCES DE b 

SALEM, OREGON 
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2. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one ofthefollowi11g): 

~ Certificated Right 
24976 ::So'1"' f:Ja,,, i?l~e v- D. 
Certificate Number Permit Number or Decree Name 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certificated Right Name of Decree Page Number 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has 
been Approved Pemiit Number Date Claim of Beneficial Use 

Submitted 

□ 
Transferred Right for which 
Proof has been Filed Previous Transfer Number Date Claim of Beneficial Use 

Submitted 

■ Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: "--Ja=1=11=es=----=C=a=n"--t ____________ _ 

■ County: Grant 

• Authorized Use(s) to be Affected by Transfer: --"I~n'""·ig=-'a""t!.-'=io'--"n,__ _______ __ _ 

■ Priority Date(s): 1899 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information 
provided on pages 3 through 6 of this form must identify which priority date is 
associated with each of the authorized and proposed points of diversion or 
appropriation and places of use. 

■ Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: Rock Creek 

Tributary to: John Day River 

If there are multiple Sources listed on the water right, any information provided on 
p<1ges 3 through 6 of this form must identify which source is associated with each of 
the authorized and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For applications proposing a Change in Place of Use or Chamcter of Use: 

• Are there Other Water Rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated 
with this land? 

□ Yes C8] No D N/ A - No Change in Place of Use or Character of Use 

If "Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? ______ _ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, anv "lavered" water use or a right that is supplemental to 
a primarv right proposed for transfer must be included in the tmnsfer or be RECEIVED 
ca11cel/ed, except as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). 

JUN O 6 2007 

■ Certificate Number or other identifying number: 

Supplemental Form A - 2 - Description of Proposed Change(s) to a Water Right 



The following information must be provided only/or those points of diversion or appropriation 
that are involved i11 the tmnsfer (i.e., list only the portion of the water right you propose to transfer.) 
Attach additional pages as 11ecess01J1• 

Government lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the tables below only 
if the information is reflected 011 the existing water right. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i.e., the allowed point(s) of diversion or appropriation listed on the water right that will be affected by the proposed transfer, 
the "FROM" point(s) of diversion or appropriation) 

If Ground Water, Tax Lot, Survey Coordinates 
OWRD Well Log Source and Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ DLCor 

ID No. (or Well ID Priority Date Gov't Lot 
(coordinates from a recognized 

TagNo.L-_) 
survey comer) 

• Does the water right being transferred involve a ground water source(s)? 

D Yes [8J No (S111/ace water source only.) 

If "Yes", for each authorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you must either: 

A. Supply a copy of the well /og(s) for each point of appropriation that is clearly 
labeled and associated with the corresponding well in the table above and on the 
accompanying application map. (.NOTE: You may search/or well logs on the 
Depart111e11t 's web page at: http://www. wrd.state. or. us) 

Q! 

B. If a well log is not available, you must describe the construction of the 
authorized point of appropriation by completing the table below. Attach 
additional copies as necessa,y. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only needed if !!.fl. well log is available.) 
Wells i11 this listing must be clearly tied to correspo11di11g well location(s) described i11 the table above and shown 
on the accompanying application map. 

OWRDWell No.of 
Intervals 

Est. 
Est. depth Type of 

No. as Diameter Type and casing is Seal to water access port or Total well 

identified in size of feet of 
perforated depth 

depth to 
bearing measuring depth 

table above 
casing casing (in feet) 

water 
stratum device 

REC EIVED 

JUN ) 6 2007 

WATER RE! 'OURCES DEP1 
SALE~ , OREGON 

I • Certificate Number or other identifying number: I 
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The following information must be provided only/or those places of use that are involved in the 
tmnsfer (i.e., list onlv the portion ofthe water right vo11 propose to transfer.) Attach additional pages 
as necessmy. 

Govemment lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the tables below only if 
the i11/ormatio11 is reflected on the existing water right. 

Location of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: 
(i.e., the allowed lands listed on the water right that will be affected by the proposed transfer, the "FROM" lands) 

Source and 
Tax Lot, 

¼¼ DLCor Acres 
Priority Date Township Range Mer Sec 

Section Gov't (if applicable) 

Lot 

Rock Creek 1899 llS 26E WM 31 SE SW 4.31 

Rock Creek 1899 llS 26E WM 31 NE SW 1.43 

Rock Creek 1899 llS 26E WM 31 SE NW 2.72 

ar:~EI\I 
I'\ ,... 

JUN u u 

WAlER Rt~uun 
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3. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THEW ATER RIGHT 
Describe proposed changes to the water right involving point(s) of diversion and/or appropriation. 
Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond to the points shown on the 
accompanying application map. Attach additional pages as necessa,J'• 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: 
(i.e., the "TO" point(s) of diversion or appropriation) D NIA -Ins/ream Water Right Transfer 

(NOTE: Complete this table 011/y it a Cha,we in Point of Diversion or A 1111ronriation is be inf! orooosed.) 
Tax Lot, Survey Coordinates 

Source Township Range Mer Sec 
¼¼ 

Section DLCor (coordinates from a recognized survey 
Gov't Lot comer) 

• If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the 
well(s) already constructed? D Yes D No [8J NIA - No proposed wel/(s) 
listed above. 

If "Yes", attach and clearly label the corresponding we/1 /og(s) for each proposed 
well, or if well /og(s) are not available, describe the construction of the well(s) using 
the table below. (NOTE: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://www. wrd state. or. us) 

If "No", describe the anticipated construction for the proposed well(s) in the 
following table: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s) 
Well numbers in this listing 11111st be c/e(lrfy tied to corresponding well locatio11(s) described in the table above and 

shown 011 the accompanying applicatio11 map. 

Well If an existing Intervals 
Est. Type of 

already well, OWRD Diameter 
Type and No.of 

casing is Seal Est. depth access Total 

built? Well Log ID No. size of feet of perforated depth depth to to water port or well 

(Yes/No) (or Well ID Tag casing casing 
(in feet) 

water bearing measuring depth 

No. L- ) stratum device 

l~ECE" ED 

JUN O 6 1007 

WAl ER---a"'"',--11 ·~ ··-- ·- :=°=' Ut:t' I 
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Describe proposed changes to the water right involving place of use. Information described 
below should accurately correspond to the proposed place of use shown on the accompanying 
application map. Attach additional pages as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (i.e., the "TO" lands) □ NIA-Ins/ream Water Right Transfer · 

(NOTE: Complete this table only if a Change in Place of Use is being proposed.) 

¼¼ 
Tax Lot, 

Acres Source Township Range Mer Sec 
Section 

DLCor 
(if applicable) 

Gov't Lot 

Rock Creek 1899 12S 26E WM 7 SE SE 6.43 

JI 'l't Roe:. I{ Creek I l. S ~~{; Wn-1 ~ SSNW .2 .O; 

~;; ~1 
:5 ( 
N6~ 

Remarks: --------------------------------

·10 4 OS 

Supplemental Form A - 6 -
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Oregon 
Theod ore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

June 12, 2007 

US DEPT. OF THE INTERIOR 
JOHN DAY FOSSIL BEDS NATIONAL MONUMENT 
ATTN: JAMES HAMMETT 
32651 HWY 19 
KIMBERLY OR 97848 

Reference: Transfer 10405 

Water Resources Department 
North Ma ll Office Build ing 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1 266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

On June 6, 2007 we received your water right transfer application. The application was 
accompanied by $350.00. Our receipt 88071 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change. 

Your application will be examined to determine if additional information is needed. You will be 
contacted following this examination. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water for the new 
use, in the new place of use or from the new point of diversion until the transfer application has 
been approved. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue 
to use the water as described by your existing water right. If the land is sold before the transfer 
is approved, the buyer' s consent to the transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other 
legal document clearly established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application or map are required. 

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503)986-0883. 

cc: Watermaster #4 
Carl Stout, CWRE 
Tim Unterwegner, ODFW 

enclosure 



regon 
·m.eodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

Notice of Application for 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1271 
503-986-0900 

FAX 503-986-0904 

Water Right Transfer, Temporary Transfer, or Permit Amendment 
06/12/07 

The Department seeks comment on the recently-filed application listed below. Any person may 
comment on the application. Comments must be received by the Depa1tment within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. The Director may presume that the transfer would be allowed by, and 
compatible with comprehensive plans unless an affected local government informs the Director 
otherwise within 30 days of this notice. 

County: 
Transfer: 
Water Right: 
Priority Date: 
Name: 
AddreS$: 
Change: 

Grant 
T -10405 
Cert:24976 OR* 
1899 
JAMES E. HAMMETT 
32651 HWY 19; KIMBERLY OR 97848 
POU 

Source: ROCK CREEK> JOHN DAY RIVER 
Authorized POU: TllS R26E 31 
Proposed POU: T12S R26E 7 

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer. A transfer 
application may involve any of the following changes: Point of diversion or appropriation (POD; POA); Additional 
point of diversion or appropriation (APOD; APOA); Historic POD (HIST); Place of use (POU); Character of use 
(USE); Instream (ISWR); Substitution (SUB); or Exchange (EXCH). 

The holder of a water right subject to transfer may request to temporarily change the place of use of the water for up 
to 5 years and, if necessary to convey the water, to temporarily change the point of diversion or appropriation. 

The holder of a water right permit may apply to change a point of diversion (POD) or appropriation (POA) or to 
change the place of use (POU). 

Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a copy of the Department's preliminary 
determination of whether the application should be approved or rejected after the Department has completed a 
review of the application and will be provided an opportunity to protest the application and preliminary 
detennination at that time. Comments should be sent to the Transfers Section at the Department's Salem office. 
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